/SUS CUW-B
Socket 370 Baby AT
Intel® 810 Motherboard

USER'S MANUAL



USER'S NOTICE

No part of this manual, including the products and software described in it, may be repro-
duced, transmitted, transcribed, stored inaretrieval system, or trandated into any languagein
any form or by any means, except documentation kept by the purchaser for backup purposes,
without the express written permission of ASUSTeK COMPUTER INC. (*ASUS”).

ASUS PROVIDES THIS MANUAL “ASIS" WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND,
EITHER EXPRESSOR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE IMPLIED
WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS OF MERCHANTABILITY ORFITNESSFOR A PAR-
TICULAR PURPOSE. IN NO EVENT SHALL ASUS, ITS DIRECTORS, OFFICERS,
EMPLOYEES OR AGENTS BE LIABLE FOR ANY INDIRECT, SPECIAL, INCIDEN-
TAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING DAMAGES FOR LOSS OF
PROFITS, LOSS OF BUSINESS, LOSS OF USE OR DATA, INTERRUPTION OF BUSI-
NESSAND THE LIKE), EVEN IFASUS HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY
OF SUCH DAMAGESARISING FROM ANY DEFECT OR ERROR IN THISMANUAL
OR PRODUCT.

Product warranty or service will not be extended if: (1) the product is repaired, modified or
altered, unless such repair, modification of alteration isauthorized in writing by ASUS; or (2)
the serial number of the product is defaced or missing.

Products and corporate names appearing in this manual may or may not be registered trade-
marks or copyrights of their respective companies, and are used only for identification or
explanation and to the owners' benefit, without intent to infringe.

* QuickStart and JumperFree are trademarks of ASUSTeK Computer Inc.

* Intel, LANDesk, and Pentium are registered trademarks of Intel Corporation.
* IBM and OS/2 are registered trademarks of International Business Machines.
» XGstudio and SoftSynthesizer are trademarks of Yamaha Corporation.

» Symbios is aregistered trademark of Symbios Logic Corporation.

* Windows and MS-DOS are registered trademarks of Microsoft Corporation.

* Adobe and Acrobat are registered trademarks of Adobe Systems Incorporated.

The product name and revision number are both printed on the product itself. Manual revi-
sionsare released for each product design represented by the digit before and after the period
of themanual revision number. Manual updates are represented by thethird digit in the manual
revision number.

For previousor updated manuals, BIOS, drivers, or product releaseinformation, contact ASUS
at http://www.asus.com.tw or through any of the means indicated on the following page.

SPECIFICATIONS AND INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS MANUAL ARE FUR-
NISHED FOR INFORMATIONAL USE ONLY, AND ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE AT
ANY TIME WITHOUT NOTICE, AND SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED AS A COM-
MITMENT BY ASUS. ASUS ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY OR LIABILITY FOR
ANY ERRORSOR INACCURACIESTHAT MAY APPEARIN THISMANUAL, INCLUD-
ING THE PRODUCTSAND SOFTWARE DESCRIBED IN IT.

Copyright © 1999 ASUSTeK COMPUTER INC. All Rights Reser ved.
Product Name: ASUS CUW-B

Manual Revision:  1.02 E483
Release Date: December 1999

ASUS CUW-B User’s Manual



ASUS CONTACT INFORMATION

ASUSTeK COMPUTER INC. (Asia-Pacific)

Marketing

Address: 150 Li-Te Road, Peitou, Taipel, Taiwan 112
Telephone: +886-2-2894-3447

Fax: +886-2-2894-3449

Email: Info@asus.com.tw

Technical Support

MB/Others (Tel): ~ +886-2-2890-7121 (English)
Notebook (Tel):  +886-2-2890-7122 (English)
Desktop/Server (Tel):+886-2-2890-7123 (English)

Fax: +886-2-2895-9254

Email: tsd@asus.com.tw

WWW: WWW.asus.com.tw

FTP: ftp.asus.com.tw/pub/ASUS

ASUS COMPUTER INTERNATIONAL (America)

Marketing

Address: 6737 Mowry Avenue, Mowry Business Center, Building 2
Newark, CA 94560, USA

Fax: +1-510-608-4555

Email: tmd1l@asus.com

Technical Support

Fax: +1-510-608-4555

BBS. +1-510-739-3774

Email: tsd@asus.com

WWW: WWW.asus.com

FTP: ftp.asus.com/Pub/ASUS

ASUS COMPUTER GmbH (Europe)
Marketing

Address: Harkortstr. 25, 40880 Ratingen, BRD, Germany
Fax: +49-2102-442066

Email: sales@asuscom.de (for marketing requests only)
Technical Support

Hotline: MB/Others. +49-2102-9599-0  Notebook: +49-2102-9599-10
Fax: +49-2102-9599-11

Support (Email):  www.asuscom.de/de/support (for online support)
WWW: WWWw.asuscom.de

FTP: ftp.asuscom.de/pub/ASUSCOM

ASUS CUW-B User’s Manual



CONTENTS

1. INTRODUCTION ..ottt s e 7
1.1 How ThisManual ISOrganized ............cceocvevernieenenscieenee e 7
1.2 1temM CheCKIISt ...ocueeieeieee e 7

2. FEATURES ...ttt 8
2.1 The ASUS CUW-B Motherboard ..........cccoveeveieenennieeieesieeniens 8

2.1.1 SPECITICAIONS ......eeeiee e 8
2.1.2 Optional COMPONENES .......cevcvieviierireeiee e e ere e see e 9
2.1.3 PerfOrmManCe .......cocueieeriirie e s 10
2. 1.4 INElIQENCE....c.eee et 11
2.2 CUW-B Motherboard Components .........cccccevveevericeesenneeene 12
2.3 CUW-B Component LOCALIONS ........cccevrveerereiieeniensieesieeseeeens 13

3. HARDWARE SETUP ..ot 14
3.1 Motherboard Layout ...........ccceviviieeiieeienie e 14
3.2 Layout CONLENTS .......ceiiiiieiiie e eiee e 15
3.3 Hardware Setup Procedure ..........cccoveeveeiieeseeser e 17
3.4 Motherboard SEttings........cccccvevieviieiie e 17

3.5.1 General DIMM NOLES .......ccceeiiiiiiiieiieie e 24
3.5 System Memory (DIMM) ...cccooviiiieee e 24
3.5.2 DIMM INStallation ........ccccveeeeririieenieeeesee e 25
3.6 Central Processing Unit (CPU) .....ccccccveveevenieecee e 26
3.7 EXPANSION Cards .......ccceeiieeiieeiineiee e eieeseeesieessessseessessneeennes 27
3.7.1 Expansion Card Installation Procedure............c.cccceeuue..e. 27
3.7.2 Assigning IRQs for Expansion Cards...........cccceveeevenee 28
3.7.3 Assigning DMA Channelsfor ISA Cards..........ccceeuneeee. 30
3.7.4 Audio Modem Riser (AMR) SIOt .....cooecveviicieeeee 30
3.8 Externa CONNECLOIS.......cccveieriiieiee e eiee et 31
3.9 Starting Upthe First TiMe ......oocvvveeiee e 43

4. BIOS SETUP ...ttt 45

4.1 Managing and Updating Your BIOS..........ccccovivviennenncieeienne, 45
4.1.1 Upon First Use of the Computer System ..........ccccceeeneee. 45
4.1.2 Updating BIOS Procedures..........ocoveveeeieeneeseesen e 46

4.2 BlIOS SEtUP Program .......ccccvveieeniiiiens e ssiree s 49
4.2.1 BIOSMENU BN .....ccceviiiriieiciesee et 50
4.2.2 Legend Bar.......ccccoeeiiiiiie e 50

4.3 MaNMENU ....ooiiiiieicie et enee s 52
4.3.1 Primary & Secondary Master/Slave .........cccccevcveveennene 53

4.4 AdvanCed MENU .......ccooeviiieriieieesee e 58
4.4.1 Chip Configuration .........cccceeveeieeeireesieesireeseeeeeeseeseeens 62
4.4.2 1/0 Device Configuration ..........ccceceeeeceeevensiieeseesiveesie, 64
4.4.3 PCl Configuration ..........ccccceeveeiieesee e eses e esee e 66
4.4.4 Shadow Configuration ...........cceeceereesieenensieeeseesseeeseeenns 69

ASUS CUW-B User’s Manual



CONTENTS

A5 POWEN MENU ....coviiiiiieeie ettt 70
4.5.1 Power Up Control .........ccoocveveriieniieneesee e 72

4.5.2 Hardware MONItOr .........ccocveiieeiiieecee e 74

G I = T T | 1Y/ = L1 75
A7 EXITMENU oot 77
5.1 Operating SYStEMS .......cocivieiiecieeiee st sre s 79
5.2 Starting Windows For the First Time........cccccoeveceevieccieevee e, 79

5. SOFTWARE SETUP ..ottt 81
5.3 ASUS Smart Motherboard Support CD ........cccceveevieecieevieenee. 81
5.4 LDCM LOCE SEUP ....ccveieeriieiieie et 84
55 LDCM AdMIiNiStrator SEtUP .......covcveereriieeniee e e seeeseee s 86
5.6 ASUSPCPIrobE ....cccveieceeciee ettt 89
5.7 ASUSLIVEUPAALE ....ccveveiieiiecieeeeeeesee e 90
5.8 DIIVEN ettt et e 91
5.9 OLNEI oo e 94
5.10 Uninstalling Programs ..........cccccevieeieesieeiee s 102

6. SOFTWARE REFERENCE .......coooiiieeeeeee e 103
6.1 Display PropertieS.......cccoceveerieriiieeniesieeie e s 103
6.2 ASUSPC ProbE ....cooveiiiciceeee e 107
6.3 ASUSLIVEUPELE .....ccveeiiiiiiiieniieieeie e 112
6.4 Using Yamaha XGstudio Player ........ccccccceveviiinicinnenscieenienne 113
6.5 Using Yamaha XGStudio MiXer ........ccceverveeiiensiieneesieesiens 114
6.6 Hardware INnformation...........cccocveieerieeiensie e 116

A AN =1 N5 5 S 117
7.1 PCI-L101 Fast Ethernet Card ..........cccceoevevvvceneeneece e 117

N 5 U 119

ASUS CUW-B User’s Manual



FCC & DOC COMPLIANCE

Federal Communications Commission Statement

This device complieswith FCC Rules Part 15. Operation is subject to the following
two conditions:

» Thisdevice may not cause harmful interference, and
« Thisdevice must accept any interference received, including interference that
may cause undesired operation.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B
digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to
provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in aresidentia installa-
tion. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if
not installed and used in accordance with manufacturer's instructions, may cause
harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that
interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause
harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by
turning the equipment off and on, the user isencouraged to try to correct theinterfer-
ence by one or more of the following measures.

* Re-orient or relocate the receiving antenna.

* Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

«  Connect the equipment to an outlet on acircuit different from that to which the
receiver is connected.

«  Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

WARNING! Any changes or modifications to this product not expressly ap-
proved by the manufacturer could void any assurances of safety or performance
and could result in violation of Part 15 of the FCC Rules.

Reprinted from the Code of Federal Regulations #47, part 15.193, 1993. Washing-
ton DC: Office of the Federa Register, National Archives and RecordsAdministra-
tion, U.S. Government Printing Office.

Canadian Department of Communications Statement
This digital apparatus does not exceed the Class B limits for radio noise emissions
from digital apparatus set out in the Radio Interference Regulations of the Canadian
Department of Communications.

This Class B digital apparatus complieswith Canadian |CES-003.

Cet apparel numériquedelaclasseB est conformealanormeNM B-003du Canada.

ASUS CUW-B User’s Manual



1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 How This Manual Is Organized Z

This manual is divided into the following sections: 58
S e

1) INTRODUCTION Manual information and checklist =

2) FEATURES Product information and specifications e 2

3) HARDWARE SETUP I nstructions on setting up the motherboard = 3

4) BIOSSETUP I nstructions on setting up the BIOS software !

5) SOFTWARE SETUP I nstructions on setting up the included software

6) SOFTWARE REFERENCE Reference materia for the included software

7) APPENDIX Optional items and general reference

1.2 Item Checklist

Check that your package is complete. If you discover damaged or missing items,
please contact your retailer.

(1) ASUS Motherboard

(1) 40-pin 80-conductor ribbon cable for internal UltraDMA/66 or UltraDMA/
33 IDE drives

(1) Ribbon cablefor (1) 5.25" and (2) 3.5" floppy disk drives
(1) Seria port connectors with bracket

(1) VGA connector with bracket

(1) Paralel & PS/2 Mouse connector set with bracket

(1) Connector set for audio input/output and game/MIDI port
(1) Bag of spare jumper caps

(1) Support CD with driversand utilities

(1) This Motherboard User’'s Manual

LCD connector with bracket (for LCD model only)

ASUS USB/MIR module (optional)

ASUS IrDA-compliant Infrared module (optional)

ASUS Consumer Infrared set (optional)

ASUS PCI-L101 Wake-On-LAN 10/100 ethernet card (optional)

DO bdd NNNNNNNN NN

ASUS CUW-B User’s Manual 7



2. FEATURES
2.1 The ASUS CUW-B Motherboard

The CUW-B motherboard from ASUS is carefully designed for the demanding PC
user who wants many smart features in a small package. So what's so smart about
the ASUS CUW-B motherboard?

2 1.1 Specifications
Latest Intel Processor Support!

Intel Pentium 111 E 100MHz FSB, Coppermine core FC-PGA
Intel Celeron 66MHz FSB, Mendocino core PPGA

+ Intel 810 Chipset! Features 100/66MHz FSB Intel 810 chipset (GMCHO+ICH)
with the Accelerated Hub Architecture, which provides direct connections be-
tween the 810 chipset and subsystems such as | DE controllers, USB controllers,
and PCI add-on cards.

* Multi-Cache! Supportsprocessorswith 256, 128, or OKB Pipelined Burst Level
2 Cache.

* Integrated Graphics! Controller supports 3D hyper pipelined architecture, par-
allel data processing and compression, precise pixel interpolation, full 2D hard-
ware acceleration, and motion video acceleration.

» ASUSGraphicsDriver! You can gain about 12% performance over that of the
standard graphicsdriver (2D high-end graphicsWinMark) usingASUS' custom
graphics driver. ASUS custom graphics driver also provides more features and
provides selection of higher refresh rates and resolutions.

* Smart Audio! Software Audio and Hardware AC'97 V2.1 Codec compliant,
Andog Device's3D sound circuitry, samplerate conversion from 7kHz to 48kHz.

» 3D Positional Audio! Bringsnew levels of realism to games with sounds being
positioned interactively around the user, making them truly part of the 3D vir-
tual experience. Better music reproduction is possible with MIDI utilizing
Wavetable synthesis.

* Remote PC Management! Alert-on-LAN allows network administratorsto re-
motely manage PCs by enabling PCs to send alerts through the network inter-
faceto the network administrator when there is hardware/operating system fail-
ure or evidence of tampering.

« VersatileMemory Support! DRAM controller supportsasymmetrical address-
ing and three DIMM sockets support Intel PC100-compliant SDRAMSs (16, 32,
64, 128, or 256MB) up to 512MB. (supports a maximum of 4 sides)

o JumperFree™ Mode! Allows processor settings and easy overclocking of fre-
quency and Vcore voltage al through BIOS setup when JumperFree™ modeis
enabled. Easy-to-use DIP switchesinstead of jumpers are included in case you
want to manually adjust the processor’s external frequency.

« Smart Slots! Providesfour 32-bit PCI (rev 2.2) expansion slots and one 16-bit

|SA expansion slot. PCI supports up to 133MB/s maximum throughput. Each
PCI dot can support a Bus Master PCI card (such as SCSI or LAN cards).

* Latest Low Pin Count Multi-1/O: Providestwo high-speed UART compatible
serial ports and one parallel port with EPP and ECP capabilities.

suonealyvads

ro
n
m
>
—
(@
g
m
w

8 ASUS CUW-B User’'sManual



2. FEATURES

Integrated | DE! Controller supports UltraDMA/66 up to 66MB/s, UltraDMA/
33 up to 33MB/s, and PIO Mode 4 up to 17MB/s.

Peripheral Wake-Up! Supports Wake-On-LAN, Wake-On-Ring, Keyboard
Wake-Up, BIOS Wake-Up, and wake-up by infrared remote control.

AMR Slot! Audio Modem Riser slot supports a very affordable audio and/or
modem riser card.

Around-the-Clock Intrusion Detection! Chassisintrusion circuitry canlog chas-
sispanel open eventsinto LDCM (availablein near futurefor thismotherboard).
The onboard battery supports detection even when normal power is removed
and through a new design, battery drain is even lower than the RTC used for
keeping time!

Firmware Hub! Provides security and other latest power computing features.

Monitoring for your PC’s Health! Provided ASUS PC Probe or Intel LDCM
alows PC health monitoring.

Enhanced ACPI & Anti-Boot Virus Protection! Programmable BIOS (Flash
EEPROM), offering enhanced ACPI for Windows 98 compatibility, built-in firm-
ware-based virus protection, and autodetection of most devicesfor virtually au-
tomatic setup.

Smart BIOS! 4Mbit firmware gives a new easy-to-use interface which provides
more control and protection over the motherboard. Provides Vcore and CPU/
SDRAM frequency adjustments, boot block write protection, and HD/SCSI/MO/
ZIP/CD/Floppy boot selection. Hardware random number generator supports new

security software for data protection and secured I nternet transactions.

2.1.2 Optional Components

The following onboard components are optional at the time of purchase:

PCI Audio! Provides Crystal CS4280 PCI audio chipset with 3D surround and
positioning capability. Includes complete online help to guide you through the
audio software.

Space Savings! Digital Flat Panel (DFP) Interface givesadirect digital connec-
tion for connecting a digital flat panel (analog flat panel must be connected to
the VGA-out connector) to your PC. This interface transmits sharp, bright im-
ages by eliminating digital-to-analog and anal og-to-digital conversions, which
can accumulate noise and degrade image quality.

No Messy Wires! Integrated Consumer IR and Seria IR supports an optional
remote control package for wireless interfacing with external peripheras, per-
sonal gadgets, or an optional remote controller.

ASUS CUW-B User’s Manual

2. FEATURES

‘©
[
o
e
o
Q
%]
[
o
]
1]
Q
=
[&]
[«B]
o
)



o
@D
=
o
S
3
QD
>
(]
@D

ro
M
m
P
—
c
pe
m
wm

2. FEATURES

2.1.3 Performance

UltraPerformance! Onboard IDE Bus Master controller with two connectors
that support four IDE devicesintwo channels. SupportsUltraDMA/66, UltraDMA/
33 (IDE DMA Mode 2), PIO Modes 3 & 4, and supports Enhanced | DE devices,
such as Tape Backup, CD-ROM, CD-R/RW, and LS-120 drives.

Doubleor Quadruplethel DE Transfer Speed! IDE transfersusing UltraDMA/
33 Bus Master IDE can handle rates up to 33MB/s and up to 66MB/s using
UltraDMA/66 technology. The best of al is that these new technology is com-
patible with existing ATA-2 I DE specifications so there is no need to upgrade
current IDE devices or cables.

Concurrent PCI! Concurrent PCI allows multiple PCI transfersfrom PCI mas-
ter buses to memory to CPU.

SDRAM Optimized Performancel ASUS smart series motherboards support the
new generation memory, Synchronous Dynamic RandomAccessMemory (SDRAM),
which increases the data transfer rate to 800MB/s max using PC100-compliant
SDRAM.

ACPI Ready! ACPI (Advanced Configuration and Power Interface) isalsoimple-
mented on all ASUS smart series motherboards. ACPI provides more Energy
Saving Features for future operating systems (OS) supporting OS Direct Power
Management (OSPM) functionality. With these featuresimplemented in the OS,
PCs can be ready around the clock, yet satisfy all the energy saving standards.
To fully utilize the benefits of ACPI, an ACPI-supported OS, such as Windows
98, must be used.

Suspend and Go! Suspend-To-RAM (STR) provides maximum power savings
as an aternative to leaving the computer ON and QuickStart™ so that you do
not fall asleep waiting for system bootup. (STR requires OS support and does
not support 1SA cards; |SA cards may fail to work coming out of STR mode.)

New Compliancy! Both the BIOS and hardware levels of the motherboard meet
PC’99 compliancy. The new PC’ 99 requirementsfor systemsand componentsare
based on the following high-level goals. Support for Plug and Play compatibility
and power management for configuring and managing all system components,
and 32-hit devicedriversand installation proceduresfor Windows 95/98/NT. Color-
coded connectors and descriptive icons make identification easy asrequired by
PC’ 99.

Highest Audio Quality! AC'97 DAC/ADC built into the audio CODEC reduces
noisetoimproveaudio quality and performancefor aSNR (signal to noiseratio) of
+90dB. These features greatly improve voice synthesis and recognition.

Extreme Graphics! The integrated motion compensation allows for smooth
MPEGL1 or MPEG2 video playback. Fast 3D graphics engine allows for an ex-
citing gameplay experience.

10

ASUS CUW-B User’s Manual



2. FEATURES

2.1.4 Intelligence

Fan Status Monitoring and Alarm! To prevent system overheat and system
damage, the CPU, power supply, and system fans can be monitored for RPM
and failure. All the fans are set for its normal RPM range and alarm threshol ds.

Temperature Monitoring and Alert! To prevent system overheat and system
damage, this motherboard supports Socket 370 processor thermal sensing and
auto-protection.

Voltage Monitoring and Alert! System voltage levels are monitored to ensure
stable current to critical motherboard components. Voltage specifications are
more critical for future processors, So monitoring is necessary to ensure proper
system configuration and management.

System Resour cesAlert! Today's operating systems such asWindows 98, Win-
dowsNT, and OS/2, require much more memory and hard drive spaceto present
enormous user interfaces and run large applications. The system resource moni-
tor will warn the user before the system resources are used up to prevent pos-
sible application crashes. Suggestionswill give the user information on manag-
ing their limited resources more efficiently.

Dual Function Power Button! Through the BIOS, the power button can be
defined asthe “ Standby” (a.k.a. Suspend or Sleep) button or asthe Soft-Off (see
ATX Power Switch Lead in 3.8 External Connectors for more information)
button. Regardless of the setting, pushing the power button for more than 4
seconds will enter the Soft-Off mode.

Remote Ring On (requires modem)! This alows a computer to be turned on
remotely through aninternal or external modem. With this benefit on-hand, users
can access any information from their computers from anywhere in the world!

Message LED (requiresACPI OS support)! Chassis LEDs now act as infor-
mation providers. Through the way a particular LED illuminates, the user can
determine the stage the computer isin. A simple glimpse provides useful infor-
mation to the user.

Peripheral Power Up! Keyboard and/or CIR power up can be enabled or dis-
abled through BIOS setup to allow the computer to be powered ON using your
keyboard and/or Consumer IR device.

ASUS CUW-B User’s Manual

11

%
L
o
-
|_
<
LL
L
o

Intelligence




=
o
O
)
3
S
o
=
@
=
»

S3YNLV34 ¢

2. FEATURES

2.2 CUW-B Motherboard Components

See opposite page for locations.

Processor Support

Chipsets

Main Memory

Expansion Slots

System 1/O

3D Graphics

Audio

Network Features

Hardware Monitoring

Power

Form Factor

L ocation
Socket 370 for Coppermine/Mendocino Processors ................ 4
Feature Setting DIP SWItCheS .........cccoovvvevevivecccceeeeee, 5

66MHz to 150MHz bus support (32 external clock settings)
100/66 System Bus support

Intel 810 Integrated GraphicS ChipSet .........ccvveveceeerenencenenenes 3
Graphics Memory Controller Hub (GMCHO)

AMDbit Firmware HUD (FWH) ..o, 9
Intel 1/O Controller HUD (ICH) ... 12
Low Pin Count Multi-1/O ChipSet .......cooeeerrnierirreeieirenns 13
Maximum 512MB support

S DIMM SOCKELS .....cocvvrrririiriririsesese e 21
PC100 SDRAM support

LISA SIOL oo 16
PCItO 1SA Bridge ..ot 17
A PCl SIOIS ...t 18
1 Audio Modem Riser (AMR) SIOt ... 19
2 IDE Connectors (UltraDMA33/66 SUpPPOrt) .....ccveeeveevreene. 6
1 Floppy Disk Driver CONNECLOY ........ccovvvreirerernninieieinineneneens 7
1 PS/2 Mouse/USB/IR Module Connector ..........ccooveeeeenenee. 21
2 Serial POrt HEBEN'S ..o, 22
1 Parallel CONNECLON ........ccvieeeiririeierseee e 23
LVGA HEEN ..o 24
1 Keyboard CONNECLON ..o seseesenes 25
Graphics Memory Controller Hub (GMCHO)

1 VGA Monitor Output CONNECLON .......c.cvvverreriririrerererireerennns 22
AC 97 V2. LAUAIO COUEC ..ot 10
Crystal PCl Audio (0ptional) .......ccoevvevrrininereeceesisieieenn, 11
Wake-On-LAN CONNECLO ........ceueereirreeirireeieiseseeieeseseseieens 14
Wake-On-Ring CONNECLON ..o 15
System Voltage Monitoring (integrated in ASUSASIC) ......... 8
3 Fan Power and Speed Monitoring Connectors

AT Power SUpply CONNECLON ........ccovveeeiririeieieiesiseseseseseeenas 1
ATX Power SUpply CONNECLOT ........cveveeeeerininirieisiseseseseseseenas 2
Baby AT

12

ASUS CUW-B User’s Manual



2. FEATURES

2.3 CUW-B Component Locations

2. FEATURES

[%2]
|
o
=
IS
(&)
o
=
=
c
@
|
o
o
=
[}
&)

ASUS CUW-B User’s Manual 13



3. HARDWARE SETUP

3.1 Motherboard Layout

PS2

[2oBEam [ oo B8 | -CP Header EEEEEEEE |
; = ] PWR_FAN
| AtxPwr | iy
GA JTPWR
KB HEADER
Intel 810 VIO
CZ coml O Graphics & EEE
=0 w Memory
= 2 Controller | O Socket 370 A
4 Hub PLED2 3
x cPU_FAN[* =] 7
Row :: :: ::
— DIMM Socket 1 (64/72-bit, 168-pin module)------ | el el B
oswl [==][==]|==
§- -------------------- DIMM Socket 2 (64/72-bit, 168-pin modulg)--- | bl f el Y e
= e — DIMM Socket 3 (64/72-bit, 168-pin module)-~ | PRSI |2 |
o L — Intel /O CR2032 3V o ==||2= (==
=5 = P —— Controller i 2 [==|[==] Lu=
S = y— ] Hub (ICH) cﬁ'ﬁ'é'“smpﬁfv!r = 1
S o | | o | I
S m PCI Slot 1 [ E % ﬁﬁ
. El PCI3VSEL EEE] cuw-B ERE] ALERT sare mppeg CHAFAN &
\Q<J me) NO_REBOOT EEI:] % ASUS =
o p @
= | PCI Slot 2 | Super 1/0| Audio Codec et Fifrr’\:lwlatre EEI% ASIC
- E p Setting [=[=]=] Hub O with
PCI0 ISA WOR[E]  worcow BB Ewr) |
ridge =
| PCI Slot 3 | Crystal || NE 2 (R200)
Audio | EEEf Audio Clear CMOS
Chipset| MIC2|Codec
SIREEEEE]
CIREELTEE
| PCI Slot 4 | AUDIO HEADER
HEEEHEEEEEEER E'DELED
MODEM AUX VIDEO CD1
| ISA Slot e ey EEEE:EEER

(Grayed items are optional at the time of purchase.)

14 ASUS CUW-B User’s Manual



3. HARDWARE SETUP
3.2 Layout Contents

Motherboard Settings

1) JEN p.18 JumperFree™ Mode (Enable/Disable)

2) VIO p.18 1/0 Voltage Setting (Normal/+3.6V)

3) AUDIO p.19 Onboard Audio Setting (Enable/Disable) (optional)
4) CODEC p.19 Onboard Audio Codec Setting (Enable/Disable)

5) PCI3VSEL p.20 PCI 3Volt Setting (3 Volt/3 VSB)

6) SAFE MD p.20 Safe Mode (Normal/Safe Mode)

7) NO REBOOT p.21 Automatic Timeout Reboot (Normal/No Reboot)
8) D p.22 CPU Externa Clock Frequency Setting

Expansion Slots
1) DIMM1, DIMM2, DIMM3  p.25 168-Pin DIMM Memory Support

2) Socket 370 p.26 Central Processing Unit (CPU) Socket
3) PCI1, PCI2, PCI3, PCI4  p.28 32-bit PCl Bus Expansion Slots
4) ISA p.29 16-bit ISA Bus Expansion Slot
5 AMR p.30 Audio Modem Riser Slot
Connectors
1) KB p.31 Keyboard Connector (6-pin female)
2) FLOPPY p.31 Floppy Disk Drive Connector (34-1 pins)
3) IDEVIDE2 p.32 Primary/Secondary IDE Connectors (Two 40-1 pins)
4) IDELED p.32 IDEActivity LED Lead (2 pins)
5) PARALLEL p.33 Paralel Port Connector (25-pin female)
6) WOL_CON p.33 Wake-On-LAN Connector (3 pins)
7) WOR p.34 Wake-On-Ring Connector (2 pins)

8) CHA , CPU_, PWR_FAN p.34 Chasss, CPU, Power Supply Fan Connectors(Three 3-pin)
9) MODEM,AUX, VIDEQO, CD1 p.35 Internal Audio Connectors (Four 4-pins)

10) AUDIOCON p.35 Audio Jack Header (26-1 pins)

11) SIR/CIR p.36 Seria/Consumer IR Module Connectors (10-1 pins)
12) COM1/COM?2 p.36 Seria Port Headers (Two 9-pin male)

13) SMB p.37 SMBus Connector (5-1 pins)

14) DFP p.37 Digital LCD Header (20 pins) (optional)

15) VGA p.38 Monitor (VGA) Output Header (16-pin male)

16) MIC2 p.38 Internal Microphone Connector (3 pins)

17) HPHONE p.38 True-Level Line Out Header (3 pins)

18) CHASSIS p.39 Chassis Intrusion Connector (2 pins)

19) USBMIR p.39 USB / IR/ PS/2 Mouse Module Header (18-1 pins)
20) ALERT p.40 Alert-On-LAN (3 pins)

ASUS CUW-B User’s Manual 15



3. HARDWARE SETUP

21) PLED (PANEL) p.40 System Power LED Lead (3-1 pins)
22) KEYLOCK (PANEL) p.40 Keyboard Lock Switch Lead (2 pins)
23) SPEAKER (PANEL) p.40 System Warning Speaker Connector (4 pins)

24) RESET (PANEL) p.40 Reset Switch Lead (2 pins)

25) PWR SW. (PANEL) p.41 ATX Power / Soft-Off Switch Lead (2 pins)

26) SMI (PANEL) p.41 System Management Interrupt Switch Lead (2 pins)
27) TB LED (PANEL) p.41 System Message LED (2 pins)

28) ATXPWR p.41 ATX Power Supply Connector (20 pins)

29) PS2 p.42 AT Power Supply Connector (12 pins)

30) JTPWR p.42 Thermal Sensor Connector (2 pins)

16 ASUS CUW-B User’'s Manual



3. HARDWARE SETUP

3.3 Hardware Setup Procedure

Before using your computer, you must complete the following steps:.

» Check Motherboard Settings

* Install Memory Modules

* Ingtall the Central Processing Unit (CPU)

« Install Expansion Cards

 Connect Ribbon Cables, Panel Wires, and Power Supply

3.4 Motherboard Settings

This section explainsin detail how to change your motherboard's function settings
through the use of switches and/or jumpers.

WARNING! Computer motherboards and expansion cards contain very delicate
Integrated Circuit (IC) chips. To protect them against damage from static electric-
ity, you should follow some precautions whenever you work on your computey.

1. Unplug your computer when working on the inside.

2. Use agrounded wrist strap before handling computer components. If you do
not have one, touch both of your handsto asafely grounded object or to ametal
object, such as the power supply case.

3. Hold components by the edges and try not to touch the IC chips, leads or con-
nectors, or other components.

4. Place componentson agrounded antistatic pad or on the bag that camewith the
component whenever the components are separated from the system.

3. H'W SETUP

%)
o)
c

=
(45}

w

§e]
S
(48]
o

o
S
[<3)

=

=
o
=

ASUS CUW-B User’'s Manual 17



€

=
()]
—
=
@D
-
o
o
QD
=
o
w
@D
=
=
Q
(%2}

Nnias M\ H

3. HARDWARE SETUP

1) JumperFree™ Mode Setting (JEN)
This jumper alows you to enable or disable the JumperFree™ mode. The
JumperFree™ mode allows processor settings to be made through the BIOS
setup (see 4.4 Advanced Menu).

NOTE: Set al DIP switches (DSW) to OFF for JumperFree™ mode.

Setting JEN
Disable (Jumper) [1-2] (default)
Enable (JumperFree) [2-3]
L ==0
ﬁg - . JR’A“SSE J”’“&’Sé'éree
= - |
T . E .8
| "l
—
— OFF
an CUW;B
I:IID:I [=d
[
CUW-B JumperFree™ Mode Setting DSW

2) 1/0 Voltage Setting (VIO)
This jumper alows you to select the voltage supplied to the DRAM, chipset,
PCl, and the CPU’s I/O buffer. The default voltage should be used unless pro-
cessor overclocking requires a higher voltage.

Setting VIO
Normal [1-2] (default)
3.66V [2-3]
]
hg H ,
VIO
wf [ E= 0O
= . DHHH - -olD - -
, 123 123
I:I O:' Normal 3.66 Volt
= cuw 5 m@ (Default)
D ] HZI‘“D
—L— :
— o

CUW-B I/0 Voltage Setting

WARNING! Using ahigher voltage may help when overclocking but may result
in the shortening of your computer component’slife. It isstrongly recommended
that you leave this setting on its defaullt.

18

ASUS CUW-B User’'s Manual



3. HARDWARE SETUP

3) Onboard Audio Setting (AUDIO)

(only with onboard PCI audio)

The onboard 32-bit PCI audio may be enabled or disabled using this jumper.
Disable the onboard audio if you are using an ISA or PCI audio card on any of
theexpansion dotsor aprimary AMR ontheAMR slot (see 3.7.4 Audio Modem
Riser (AMR) Slot). If using an ISA or PCl audio expansion card, Onboard
AC’97 Audio Controller in4.4.2 1/0 Device Configuration must also be dis-
abled.

Setting AUDIO
Enable [1-2] (default)
Disable [2-3]
== "
T - ;
EEEE 0 _ -
| : O H AUDIO 5
— £
= @4+ o oo s
|:||:||:| ﬂj’ |:| Enable Disable % °
— — ] :m (Default) = g
.
CUW-B Onboard Audio Setting ™ g

4) Onboard Audio Codec Setting (CODEC)
The onboard audio CODEC may be enabled or disabled using all of these jump-
ers. Disable the onboard audio CODEC if you are using an ISA or PCl audio
card on any of theexpansion slotsor aprimary AMR ontheAMR dlot (seeAMR
Slot later in this section). If using an ISA or PCI audio expansion card, On-
board AC'97 Audio Controller in 4.4.2 1/0 Device Configuration must aso
be disabled.

Setting CODEC
Enable [1-2] [1-2] [1-2] [1-2]
Disable [2-3] [2-3] [2-3] [2-3]

T CODEC
l l 0
' : 123 123
|:| Q:. AUD_EN1 AUD_EN1

= -0 (3
m™  CUw.B @ AUD_EN2 AUD_EN2
== D > B B
——— . B=)sP« 0- - B
I B Enable Disable
' oy (Default) !

CUW-B Audio Codec Setting

ASUS CUW-B User’s Manual 19



dN13S WH €

=
o
—
=
@D
=
o
o
b}
=
o
w
@D
=
>
Q
w

3. HARDWARE SETUP

5)

6)

PCI 3Volt Setting (PCI3VSEL)
This jumper alows you to select the voltage supplied to PCI devices. If you
have PCI devicesthat require auxiliary power, set thisjumper to 3 VSB.

Setting PCI3VSEL

3Volt [1-2] (default)

3VSB [2-3]

H;l;l Emn

[] E 8
L=

— i DHHH PCI3VSEL
I:IID:EIIIZ| QD 3 Volt 3VsB

::::)
J—

CUW-B PCI 3Volt Selection

Safe Mode Setting (SAFE_MD)

Usually socket 370 processors have locked frequency multiples. In this case,
there is no way to exceed the specified multiple whether through motherboard
settings or BIOS setup. With unlocked socket 370 processors, exceeding the
specified multipleis possible through BIOS setup. Exceeding the specified mul-
tiple may result in hanging during bootup. If this occurs, enable Safe Mode to
force amultiple of 2 in order to enter BIOS setup to correct the problem.

Setting SAFE_MD
Normal [1-2] (default)
SafeMode  [2-3]
H:l:l ]
DE .
HE o =
.EE , SAFE_MD
l l 123 123
1
— =iy ooolleog
? I:l | Normal Safe Mode
—— DT‘ ; (Default)
] R Bm
' vy mommm|

CUW-B Safe Mode Setting

20

ASUS CUW-B User’'s Manual



3. HARDWARE SETUP

7) Automatic Timeout Reboot Setting (NO_REBOOT)
The motherboard is set so that when the BIOS detects a hang (timeout) during
bootup, the motherboard will automatically reboot. If rebooting is repeating in-
effectively, set thisjumper to No Reboot to disable auto-reboot.

Setting NO REBOOT
Normal [1-2] (default)
No Reboot  [2-3]
== O
ﬁg - :
T :
, NO_REBOOT
i oaa
[—1 . 0 o -
— 123 123
? Normal No Reboot
 — (Default)
| —

CUW-B Reboot Setting

3. H'W SETUP

n
=)
c

=
@

()]

§=
p—
©
o

o
S
@

=

=
o
=

ASUS CUW-B User’'s Manual 21



3. HARDWARE SETUP

8) CPU External Frequency Setting (DSW)

Thisoptiontellsthe clock generator what frequency to sendto the CPU, DRAM,
and the PCI bus. Thisallowsthe selection of the CPU’s External frequency. The
CPU External Frequency multiplied by the Frequency Multiple equasthe CPU’s
Internal frequency (the advertised CPU speed). NOTE: You may set thememory
speed independently from the CPU External Fregquency. Depending on your
memory type PC66 (66MHz) or PC100 (100MHz), select the appropriate
“SDRAM” speed along with the appropriate “ CPU” speed.

IMPORTANT: Only 66MHz CPU and 100MHz SDRAM should be used on
this motherboard with current 66MHz Socket 370 processors. Other settings are
for experienced users only. When JumperFree mode is enabled, use BIOS setup
in place of these switches (see CPU Speed in 4.4 Advanced Menu). Only se-
lected switches areillustrated, see the next page for acomplete frequency listing.
NOTE: In JumperFree mode, al dip switches (DSW) must be set to OFF.

§ DSW
S w
j-
S <
™ = L ==g
L wm = 0
= m 18 ’ CPU - 66MHz 75MHz 83MHz
v - 112MHz 124MHz
S o 1T
=
(=] [
wn [ y
[
—] |
Vi i—9% 3
Ee— i 3 CPU  ~ 100MHz 100MHz 112MHz
I:I =] & T[] SDRAM ~ 150MHz ~ 100MHz 112MHz
—— e
=::::]
I JE—

CUW-B CPU External Clock
Frequency Selection

CPU - 124MHz 133MHz 150MHz

SDRAM - 124MHz 133MHz 150MHz
(JumperFree Mode)

NOTE: Frequency Multiple settings are not available here because usually
Socket 370 processors have locked Frequency Multiples. If your Socket 370
processor does not have a locked Frequency Multiple, you must use CPU
Core:BusFreg. Multiplein 4.4 Advanced Menu of the BIOS setup to set the
Frequency Multiple. If the Frequency Multipleislocked, setting the Frequency
Multiplein BIOS setup will have no effect.

WARNING! CPU frequencies above 66MHz exceed the specifications for cur-
rent Celeron processors and are not guaranteed to be stable. For Coppermine pro-
cessors, CPU freguencies other than the recommended bus frequencies are not
guaranteed to be stable. Premature wearing of the processor may result when
overclocking. Be sure that the DIMM you use can handle the specified SDRAM
MHz or else bootup will not be possible.

22 ASUS CUW-B User’'s Manual



3. HARDWARE SETUP

External Frequency Table for Intel Celeron (PPGA) Processors

Thefollowing tableisfor use by experienced motherboard installers only. Overclock-
ing can result in system instability or even shortening the life of the processor. Bold
settings are also shown on the previous page.

CPU SDRAM  PCI Frequency Sdection Switches

(MH2) (MH2) (MH2) 1 2 3 4 5

6781 10L71 3390  [ON] [ON] [ON] [ON] [ON]
7000 10500 3500  [ON] [OFF] [ON] [ON] [ON]
7201 10801 3600  [ON] [ON] [OFF] [ON] [ON]
6667 10000 3333  [ON] [OFF] [OFF] [ON] [ON]
7301 10951 3650  [ON] [ON] [ON] [OFF] [ON]
7500 11250 3750  [ON] [OFF] [ON] [OFF] [ON]
7700 11550 3850  [ON] [ON] [OFF] [OFF] [ON]
7801 11701 3900  [ON] [OFF] [OFF] [OFF] [ON]
8000 12000 4000  [ON] [ON] [ON] [ON] [OFF]
8300 12451 4150  [ON] [OFF] [ON] [ON] [OFF]
8449 12674 4225  [ON] [ON] [OFF] [ON] [OFF]
100.00 150.00 50.00 [ON] [OFF] [OFF] [ON] [OFF]
8608 12912 4304  [ON] [ON] [ON] [OFF] [OFF]
8800 13200 4400  [ON] [OFF] [ON] [OFF] [OFF]
900 13500 4500  [ON] [ON] [OFF] [OFF] [OFF]
9500 14250 4750  [ON] [OFF] [OFF] [OFF] [OFF]
4990 4990 16.63 OF ON| [ON] [ON| [ON
10000 10000 3333  [OFF] [OFF] [ON] [ON] [ON]
7485 7485 2495  [OFF] [ON] [OFF] [ON] [ON]
6658 6658 2219  [OFF] [OFF] [OFF] [ON] [ON]
8284 8284 2761  [OFF] [ON] [ON] [OFF] [ON]
8081 8981 2993  [OFF] [OFF] [ON] [OFF] [ON]
0480 9480 3160  [OFF] [ON] [OFF] [OFF] [ON]
10050 10050 3350  [OFF] [OFF] [OFF] [OFF] [ON]
104.78 104.78  34.93 OF ON] [ON] [ON] [OF

11177 11177 3726  [OFF] [OFF] [ON] [ON] [OFF]
11477 11477 3826  [OFF] [ON] [OFF] [ON] [OFF]
10000 10000 3333  [OFF] [OFF] [OFF] [ON] [OFF]
12375 12375 4125  [OFF] [ON] [ON] [OFF] [OFF]
13274 13274 4425  [OFF] [OFF] [ON] [OFF] [OFF]
139.75 13975 4658  [OFF] [ON] [OFF] [OFF] [OFF]
149.69 14969 49.90 [OFF] [OFF] [OFF] [OFF] [OFF]

NOTE: ThePCI clock isequal to 1/3 the speed of the SDRAM. PCI’s specifica-
tion allows for up to 33MHz, therefore using PC100-compliant DIMM and set-
ting SDRAM to about 100MHz is recommended. For updated processor set-
tings, please visit ASUS web site (see ASUS CONTACT INFORMATION)

ASUS CUW-B User’s Manual

23

3. H/W SETUP

(%2]
o)
c
=
a5}
w
=
S
S
o
o
S
5}
=
=
o
=




%2
<
ﬂ
@
3
=
@
3
=
<

w
=
=
%
<2
_|
c
T

3. HARDWARE SETUP

3.5 System Memory (DIMM)

NOTE: No hardware or BIOS setup is required after adding or removing memory.

This motherboard uses only Dual Inline Memory Modules (DIMMSs). Sockets are
available for 3.3Volt (power level) unbuffered Synchronous Dynamic Random Ac-
cess Memory (SDRAM) of 16, 32, 64, 128MB, or 256MB.

This chipset does not support ECC. However, ECC memory modules may still be
used, but the ECC function will not be available.

Memory speed setup is recommended through SDRAM Configuration in 4.4.1
Chip Configuration.

Install memory in any combination as follows:

L ocation 168-pin DIMM SDRAM Total Memory
DIMM1 Single-Sided
(Rows 0& 1) Double-Sided x1
DIMM2 Single-Sided (must be occupied before DIMM3)
(Rows 2& 3) Double-Sided (DIMM3 must be empty) x1
DIMM3 Single-Sided (DIMM2 must be single-sided)
(Rows 3&2) (Double-Sided DIMM cannot be used here!) | x1
(must be same or half DIMM2 memory size)
Total System Memory (Max 512MB) =

NOTE: At the time this User's Manua was written, 256MB DIMMs are only avail-
able as Double-Sided registered memory. Using 2x2x2 SDRAM can greatly improve
the onboard graphics performance.

3 5.1 General DIMM Notes

ASUS motherboards support SPD (Serial Presence Detect) DIMMs. Thisisthe
memory of choice for best performance vs. stahility.

« SDRAM chips are generdly thinner with higher pin density than EDO (Ex-
tended Data Output) chips.
* BIOS shows SDRAM memory on bootup screen.

» Single-sided DIMMs comein 16, 32, 64,128MB; double-sided comein 32, 64,
128, 256MB.

24

ASUS CUW-B User’'s Manual



3. HARDWARE SETUP
3.5.2 DIMM Installation

Insert the module(s) as shown. Because the number of pins are different on either
side of the breaks, the module will only fit in the orientation shown. DIMMs are
longer and have different pin contact on each side and therefore have a higher pin
density. SIMMs have the same pin contact on both sides.

L i
1 [

DE B

o

o
-
-
LL
wn
=
T
™

System Memory

The DIMMsmust be 3.3V Unbuffer ed for thismotherboard. To determinethe DIMM
type, check the notches on the DIMMs (see figure below).

168-Pin DIMM Notch Key Definitions (3.3V)

D

O DRAM Key Position Voltage Key Position

L Unbuffered

3.3V

Thenotchesonthe DIMM will shift between |eft, center, or right to identify thetype
and also to prevent the wrong type from being inserted into the DIMM dlot on the
motherboard. You must ask your retailer the correct DIMM type before purchasing.
This motherboard supports four clock signals per DIMM dlot.

ASUS CUW-B User’s Manual 25



3. HARDWARE SETUP
3.6 Central Processing Unit (CPU)

The motherboard provides a ZIF Socket 370. The CPU that came with the mother-
board should have afan attached to it to prevent overheating. If thisis not the case,
then purchase afan before you turn on your system.

WARNING! Besurethat thereissufficient air circulation acrossthe processor’s
heatsink by regularly checking that your CPU fan isworking. Without sufficient
circulation, the processor could overheat and damage both the processor and the
motherboard. You may install an auxiliary fan, if necessary.

Toinstall a CPU, first turn off your system and remove its cover. Locate the ZIF
socket and open it by first pulling the lever sideways away from the socket then
upwardsto a 90-degree angle. Insert the CPU with the correct orientation as shown.
The notched corner (or corner with gold arrow) should point towards the end of the
lever. Because the CPU has a corner pin for two of the four corners, the CPU will
only fit in the orientation as shown. The picture is for reference only; you should
have a CPU fan that covers the face of the CPU. With the added weight of the CPU
fan, no force is required to insert the CPU. Once completely inserted, close the
socket’s lever while holding down the CPU.

w
L
o=
Q
c?
_|
c
T

NOTE: Do not forget to set the correct Bus Frequency and Multiple (frequency
multiple setting is available only on unlocked processors) for your Socket 370 pro-
cessor or €lse boot-up may not be possible. Socket 370 processors provide internal
thermal sensing so that a socket mounted thermal resistor is not needed.

CAUTION! Be careful not to scrape the motherboard when mounting a clamp-
style processor fan or else damage may occur to the motherboard.

Socket 370 CPU (Top) Socket 370 CPU (Bottom)
Notch —> g e :
3 i :

Celeron

I;I;I 1

[l
E
g

= DQ:HHQ

m CUW B

— o0 _#7[]

®| | Coppermine
1
M E

CUW-B Socket 370 o R

26 ASUS CUW-B User’'s Manual



3. HARDWARE SETUP

3.7 Expansion Cards

WARNING! Make sure that you unplug your power supply when adding or
removing expansion cards or other system components. Failure to do so may
cause severe damage to both your motherboard and expansion cards.

3.7.1 Expansion Card Installation Procedure

1. Read the documentation for your expansion card and make any necessary hard-
ware or software settings for your expansion card, such as jumpers or switches.

2. Remove your computer system’s cover and the bracket plate with screw on the
dot you intend to use. Keep the bracket for possible future use.

Carefully align the card’s connectors and press firmly.
Secure the card on the slot with the screw you removed above.

Replace the computer system’s cover.

© o &~ W

Set up the BIOS if necessary
(such asIRQ xx Used By |SA: Yesin PNPAND PCI SETUP)

7. Install the necessary software drivers for your expansion card.

3. H\W SETUP

(%)
o
S
[
o
=
8
%)
c
5]
o
>
L

ASUS CUW-B User’'s Manual 27



m
x
=}
b}
=
28
o
>
O
QD
=
o
(%2]

dN13IS WH €

3. HARDWARE SETUP

3.7.2 Assigning IRQs for Expansion Cards

Some expansion cards need an IRQ to operate. Generaly, an IRQ must be exclu-
sively assigned to one use. In a standard design, there are 16 IRQs available but
most of them are already in use, leaving 6 IRQs free for expansion cards. If your
motherboard has PCI audio onboard, an additional IRQ will be used. If your moth-
erboard also has M1 DI enabled, another IRQ will be used, leaving 4 IRQs free.

Thefollowing table lists the default IRQ assignments for standard PC devices. Use
this table when configuring your system and for resolving IRQ conflicts.

Standard Interrupt Assignments

IRQ Priority Standard Function
0 1 System Timer
1 2 Keyboard Controller
2 N/A Programmable Interrupt
3 11 Communications Port (COM?2)
4* 12 Communications Port (COM1)
5 13
6 14 Floppy Disk Controller
* 15 Printer Port (LPT1)
8 3 System CMOS/Real Time Clock
o 4 ACPI Mode when used
10* 5 IRQ Holder for PCI Steering
11* 6 IRQ Holder for PCI Steering
12* 7 PS/2 Compatible Mouse Port
13 8 Numeric Data Processor
14* 9 Primary IDE Channel
15* 10 Secondary IDE Channel

*These IRQs are usually available for ISA or PCI devices.

28 ASUS CUW-B User’'s Manual



3. HARDWARE SETUP

Interrupt Request Table

INT-A INT-B INT-C INT-D
PCl dlot 1 shared -- --
PCl dlot 2 --
PCl dot 3 -- -- -- --
PCl dot 4 -- -- -- shared
Onboard Audio/AMR/SMBuUs -- shared -- --
Onboard VGA shared --
USB -- -- -- shared

shared

IMPORTANT: If using PCI cards on shared slots, make sure that the drivers support
“Share IRQ" or that the cards do not need IRQ assignments. Conflicts will arise
between the two PCI groups that will make the system unstable or cardsinoperable.

Both | SA and PCI expansion cards may reguire IRQs. System IRQs are available to
cardsinstalled in the |SA expansion busfirst, then any remaining IRQs areavailable
to PCI cards. Currently, there are two types of |SA cards.

The original 1SA expansion card design, now referred to as “Legacy” |SA cards,
requires that you configure the card’s jumpers manually and then install it in any
available dot on the ISA bus. To see amap of your used and free IRQs in Windows
98, the Control Panel iconin My Computer, contains a System icon, which gives
you a Device Manager tab. Double-clicking on a specific hardware device gives
you the Resour ces tab which shows the Interrupt number and address. Double-click
Computer to seedl theinterrupts and addresses for your system. Make sure that no
two devices use the same IRQ or your computer will experience problems when
those two devices arein use at the same time.

To simplify this process, this motherboard complies with the Plug and Play (PnP)
specification which was devel oped to allow automatic system configuration when-
ever aPnP-compliant card is added to the system. For PnP cards, IRQs are assigned
automatically from those available.

If the system has both Legacy and PnP ISA cards installed, IRQs are assigned to
PNP cards from those not used by Legacy cards. The PCI and PNP configuration of
the BIOS setup utility can be used to indicate which IRQs are being used by Legacy
cards. For older Legacy cards that does not work with the BIOS, you can contact
your vendor for an |SA Configuration Utility.

An IRQ number is automatically assigned to PCI expansion cards after those used
by Legacy and PnP ISA cards. In the PCI bus design, the BIOS automatically as-
signsan IRQ to aPCl dot that hasacard in it that requiresan IRQ. To install aPCl
card, you need to set something called the INT (interrupt) assignment. Since al the
PCI dots on this motherboard use an INTA #, be sure that the jumpers on your PCI
cardsare set to INT A.

ASUS CUW-B User’s Manual

29

3. H'W SETUP

%
=
3+
@)
c
Qo
75
c
©
o
<
L




UL
>
=]
QD
]
<28
o
>
O
QD
=
o
(7]

w
I
~
=
w
I
—
c
5

3. HARDWARE SETUP

3.7.3 Assigning DMA Channels for ISA Cards

Some | SA cards, both legacy and PnP, may also need to useaDMA (Direct Memory
Access) channel. DMA assignmentsfor this motherboard are handled the same way
asthe IRQ assignment process described earlier. To select aDMA channel, see PCI/
PNP I SA DMA Resource Exclusion in4.4.3 PCI Configuration. NOTE: The on-
board audio by default uses DMAL.

IMPORTANT: To avoid conflicts, reserve the necessary IRQs and DMAS for
legacy 1SA cards (see PCI/PNP ISA IRQ Resource Exclusion and PCI/PNP
DMA IRQ Resource Exclusion in 4.4.3 PCI Configuration). Choose Yes in
IRQ xx Used By | SA and DMA x Used By | SA for those IRQs and DMAs you
want to reserve).

3.7.4 Audio Modem Riser (AMR) Slot

Thisconnector supportsaspecially designed audio and/or modem card calledanAMR.
Main processing isdone through software and controlled by the motherboard's Intel 1/
O Controller Hub (ICH). This provides an upgradeable audio and/or modem solution
a an incredibly low cost. There are two types of AMR, one defined as primary and
another defined as secondary. This motherboard uses the primary channdl so that a
secondary AMR can coexist without the need to disable the onboard CODEC. The
motherboard’s onboard CODEC must be disabled when using a primary AMR,

NOTE: AnAMR isnot included with this motherboard.

L

oy 5 a
set] : -
—— alll

Euzuu >
] &T
SN m@i
1
[ l—t—::—:—:mn-nm

CUW-B Audio Modem Riser (AMR) Connector

30

ASUS CUW-B User’'s Manual



3. HARDWARE SETUP
3.8 External Connectors

WARNING! Some pins are used for connectors or power sources. These are
clearly distinguished from jumpersin the Motherboard Layout. Placing jumper
caps over these connector pinswill cause damage to your motherboard.

IMPORTANT: Ribbon cables should always be connected with the red stripe to
Pin 1 on the connectors. Pin 1isusually on the side closest to the power connec-
tor on hard drives and CD-ROM drives, but may be on the opposite side on
floppy disk drives. Check the connectors before installation because there may
be exceptions. The IDE ribbon cable must be less than 46 cm (18 in.), with the
second drive connector no more than 15 cm (6 in.) from the first connector.

1) Keyboard Connector (5-pin KB)
This connector supports either a standard IBM-compatible, 101/102-key, or
104-key keyboard (Windows 9x-compatible). Use a PS/2 keyboard adapter in
order to connect a PS/2 keyboard to thisAT connector.

I (=i
D g w
]
: 0 HHH Keyboard Connector (5-pin female)
]
= U Calli ®
— T ~

Connectors

o
D
-
L
n
=
T
™

|:||D:E| |:| ﬂ I:I This motherboard accepts an AT Keyboard
= - Connector Plug as shown here.
1 [—
[ o o

CUW-B Keyboard Connector

2) Floppy Disk Drive Connector (34-1 pin FLOPPY)
This connector supports the provided floppy drive ribbon cable. After connect-
ing the single end to the board, connect the two plugs on the other end to the
floppy drives. (Pin 5isremoved to prevent inserting in the wrong orienta-
tion when using ribbon cables with pin 5 plugged).

L i
L1 [
L] E 8 ]
] E ” -
E ° =1 .
: ' -
[ ae NOTE: Orient the red markings on
I:I O:' s the floppy ribbon cable to PIN 1
I:I -
I:II:I |:| ﬂ:r I:I == PIN1
— o
mmmm 8
oy mmmm

CUW-B Floppy Disk Drive Connector

ASUS CUW-B User’s Manual 31



3. HARDWARE SETUP

3) Primary/ Secondary IDE Connectors (40-1 pin IDEVIDE2)

These connectors support the provided IDE hard disk ribbon cable.
After connecting the single end to the board, connect the two plugs at the other
end to your hard disk(s). If you install two hard disks, you must configure the
second drive to Slave mode by setting its jumper accordingly. Refer to your
hard disk documentation for the jumper settings. BIOS now supports specific
device bootup (see Boot Sequencein 4.6 Boot Menu). (Pin 20 isremoved to
prevent inserting in the wrong orientation when using ribbon cables with
pin 20 plugged).

TIP: You may configure two hard disks to be both Masters with two ribbon

cables — one for the primary IDE connector and another for the secondary IDE

connector. You may install one operating system on an IDE drive and another on

aSCSl drive and select the boot disk through Boot Sequencein 4.6 Boot Menu.

IMPORTANT: UltraDM A/66 | DE devices must use an 80-conductor |DE

@ cable.
O
S <
= L =D
2w — 1 O R
~ [T] —~ o L
(@) _| DE 8 i e
a C a) I
(%) @ i
o EEEE ° = 8
o a| ©
| (0 gl:ilg
[ ] b= . 8 NOTE: Orient the red markings
—1 I:I 8 .jw  (usually zigzag) on the IDE
— Y =2  ribbon cable to PIN 1
™ CUWB L [a) o
] _& T[] =
——— : Sl-:l::ls
Fﬂa|:| = Elclzlg
| a 0

PIN 1

CUW-B IDE Connectors

4) IDE Activity LED Lead (2-pin IDELED)
This connector supplies power to the cabinet’s IDE activity LED. Read and
write activity by devices connected to the Primary and/or Secondary IDE con-
nectors will cause the LED to light up.

h:: ]
[ L1 [
E ]
BB EE o -
=1
l ] U
[ ] ITII;: If the case-mohuntzed.LEllD does not
I:I ight, try reversing the 2-pin plug.
I:I Oj

—— = HZI“‘ D IDELED

il e— mﬁ_) ;E

CUW-B IDE Activity LED

32 ASUS CUW-B User’s Manual



3. HARDWARE SETUP

5)

Parallel Port Connector (26-1 pin PARALLEL)

This connector supports the included parallel port ribbon cable with mounting
bracket. Connect the ribbon cable to this connection and mount the bracket to
the case on an open dot. A PS/2 mouse/parallel connector is included if the
optional USB/MIR connector is not used. You can make available the parallel
port and choose the IRQ through Onboard Parallel Port in 4.4.2 1/0 Device
Configuration. (Pin 26 isremoved to prevent inserting in the wrong orien-
tation when using ribbon cables with pin 26 plugged).

NOTE: Serial printers must be connected to the seria port.

 —— "'Ijm‘EI
[] 8
] I - — > gﬂggiﬁt g:ﬁ lR ed Parallel Connector |~

PS/2 Mouse Connector

—— i 5 Pin 1
] [ —
[ o

CUW-B Parallel Connector

Wake-On-LAN Connector (3-pin WOL_CON)

This connector connectsto aLAN card with aWake-On-LAN output, such as
the ASUS PCI-L 101 Ethernet card (not required for onboard LAN model). The
connector powers up the system when a wakeup packet or signal is received
through the LAN card.

IMPORTANT: This feature requires that Wake On LAN is set to Enabled
(see 4.5.1 Power Up Control) and that your system hasan ATX power supply
with at least 720mA +5V standby power.

L o
u 1 [

E : IMPORTANT: Requires an ATX power
B8 oo supply with at least 720mA +5 volt

E ° = standby power

l 0O

' |:| Oﬂ WOL_CON

) cuw B Ground
D@QJ@EL»
DE’D PME +5 Volt Standby

CUW-B Wake-On-LAN Connector

ASUS CUW-B User’s Manual

33

o
D
-
L
n
=
T
™

Connectors




3. HARDWARE SETUP

7) Wake-On-Ring Connector (2-pin WOR)
This connector connectsto internal modem cards with aWake-On-Ring output.
The connector powers up the system when aringup packet or signal isreceived
through the internal modem card. NOTE: For external modems, Wake-On-
Ring is detected through the COM port.

IMPORTANT: This feature requires that PWR Up On Modem Act is set to
Enabled (see 4.5.1 Power Up Control).

o o
ﬁg - :
EEEE ° -
—/
== L Galll, WOR
=Tl =in Tl
DE : | I; > Ground@Rl#
e

CUW-B Wake-On-Ring Connector

8) Chasss CPU, & Power Supply Fan Connectors(3-pinCHA ,CPU_,PWR_FAN)
These connectors support cooling fans of 350mA (4.2 Watts) or less. Orientate
the fans so that the heat sink fins allow airflow to go across the onboard heat
sink(s) instead of the expansion dlots. Depending on the fan manufacturer, the
wiring and plug may be different. The red wire should be positive, while the
black should be ground. Connect the fan’s plug to the board taking into consid-
eration the polarity of the connector.

NOTE: The“Rotation” signal isto beused only by aspecially designed fan with
rotation signal. The Rotations per Minute (RPM) can be monitored usng ASUS
PC Probe Utility or Intel LDCM Utility (see 6. SOFTWARE REFERENCE).

WARNING! The CPU and/or motherboard will overheat if there is no airflow
across the CPU and onboard heatsinks. Damage may occur to the motherboard
and/or the CPU fan if these pins are incorrectly used. These are not jumpers,
do not place jumper capsover these pins.

!_:Jo
O
o =
%é
w
Qm
=
o C
S

— #J > Po(\ziy\gr Supply Fan
] E 8 Eﬂzv
Rotation
HE E °
E —> CPU Fan Power
[
| T
— &
DID:':I Chassis Fan Power
—> raw)
. ]2
7O

Rotation

CUW-B 12-Volt Cooling Fan Power

34 ASUS CUW-B User’s Manual



3. HARDWARE SETUP

9)

10)

Internal Audio Connectors (4-pin MODEM, AUX, VIDEO, CD1)

These connectors alow you to receive stereo audio input from such sound
sources asa CD-ROM, TV tuner, or MPEG card. The MODEM connector al-
lows the onboard audio to interface with a voice modem card with a similar
connector. It aso alowsthe sharing of mono_in (such asaphone) and mono_out
(such as a speaker) between the onboard audio and the voice modem card.

] Emn
I:IE 8 5 c AUX VIDEO CD1
(@] £
EEEE . fost GisdGisdGoz:
a ssst 11T 1TIT 111
[ | =00= — - - -~ = —
| il 5223 SEET STELT
' ' NI SoP3 ©203 3003
m— O =T 5605 5005 5005
— B g 2 g g 22 9
m CUW-B an © © © e) e) he]
——[] [] MODEM 3 2 2 2 2 2
e = =t = =t =
———— ; 5 %5 % 5 8
- x x @
— .
[ IImm

CUW-B Internal Audio Connectors

Audio Jack Header (26-1 pin AUDIOCON)

Thisheader supportsthe optional connector set for audio input/output and game/
MIDI port. This connector set connects to the 26-pin block and mounts to an
open slot on your computer’s chassis. NOTE: This connector isavailable only
on motherboards with optiona onboard audio support.

mmmn
| Audio Connector Module
E : I
EE ° = Game/MIDI Port (15 pins)
: ! |:| L 21 =
L Red stripe £ Line Output (1/8” phono)
|:| I:I O:' © Microphone In (1/8” phono)
m cuwB L Line Input (1/8” phono)
——] &7 D
I:II:I
1
[ ) [N}
[
S

CUW-B Audio Jack Header

ASUS CUW-B User’s Manual

35

o
D
-
L
n
=
T
™

Connectors




!_:Jo
O
o =
%é
w
Qm
=
o C
S

3. HARDWARE SETUP

11)

12)

Serial IR (SIR) (5-1 pin) and Consumer IR (CIR) (5-pin) Connectors
This connector supports an optiona wireless transmitting and receiving infra-
red module. This module mounts to a small opening on system cases that sup-
port this feature. You must also configure the setting through UART2 Use In-
frared (see 4.4.2 1/0 Device Configuration) to select whether UART2 is di-
rected for use with COM2 or IrDA. Use the five pins as shown in Back View
and connect aribbon cable from the module to the motherboard’s SIR connec-
tor according to the pin definitions. An optional consumer infrared (CIR) set
connectsto the CIR and SIR connectors simultaneously for both wirelesstrans-
mitting and remote control functions through one external infrared module.
WakeOn PS2KB/CIR in4.5.1 Power Up Control must be enabled in order to
use Consumer Infrared (CIR) power up.

— — T
] L1 [J . Standard Infrared (SIR)
E >2c&2% Front View  Back View
@ +Z2xox
EEE o L1 —
= IR SR ﬁ;l'-.
: 0 ilel [1lflcir . : A
> % il
[ | 5 % é 5) = o+
= L1 Ca <% 8¢ ]
1 =
= cows = P © IRTX +5V
1 NC
=0 T o

IRRX

CUW-B Infrared Module Connector

Serial Port Headers (10-1 pin COM1/COM2)

The optional seria port bracket can be used to add an additional serial port for
additional serial devices. The connector with bracket shown hereisfor the non-
LCD model.

ammmj ]

 — — |

1 |:|
dﬁ v = @ £
| : DHHH oo
B '

|’T:m|m|:|9% p Pin 1 Pin 1
D?D BT[]

— ot ]

CUW-B Serial Port Headers

36

ASUS CUW-B User’s Manual



3. HARDWARE SETUP

13) SMBus Connector (5-1 pin SMB)

14)

This connector allows you to connect SMBus (System Management Bus) de-
vices. SMBus devices communicate by means of the SMBus with an SMBus
host and/or other SMBus devices. SMBus is a specific implementation of an
12C bus, which isamulti-device bus; that is, multiple chips can be connected to
the same bus and each one can act as a master by initiating data transfer.

=0
EEEE o E“

| DH SMB
%m D Qj 1> @ E
E——
I:II:ID D%.g: : — SMBCLK
——— L= !

CUW-B SMBus Connector

Digital LCD Header (20-pin DFP)

This optiona header requiresadigital LCD cable connector. Connect the digi-
tal LCD cable to this header and mount the bracket to the chassis on a free
expansion slot. NOTE: If both CRT and digital LCD monitors are used, the
CRT will take precedence. This connector isfor adigital LCD panel; an analog
LCD panel comeswith a 15-pin VGA cable connector to be used on the moni-
tor connector. The connector with bracket shown hereis provided with the LCD
model.

bﬁ? % a v
0 : ——> |

[ |
. [
[
1: FDDCCLK 11: FDDCDAT
I:I C):I 2. PLSENSE 12: 0+5V
|:|

o 3: GND 13: TXC- ]
m cuwse 4: TXC+ 14: GND £
|:||:| [] ﬂ I:I 5: TXO- 15. TXO+ |
— 6: GND 16: TX1- L]
7. TX1+ 17: GND i

 — Bm 8: TX2- 18: TX2+
(I 9: GND 19: (No connection)
L Iy | 10: (No connection) 20: (No connection)

CUW-B LCD Header

ASUS CUW-B User’s Manual

37

o
D
-
L
n
=
T
™

Connectors




3. HARDWARE SETUP

15) VGA Header (16-pin VGA)
The VGA header allows you to connect a standard (CRT) monitor through the
provided VGA cable with mounting bracket. Connect the cable to this header
and mount the bracket to the case on afree expansion slot.

 — — ammmf ]
O 166915 Orient the red stripe on the
I g > g monitor cable with pin 1 g
- [
B8E o @
O [
2t =1
| O
| I . 1
|:| Q ]
mm cuw-g @@ a
I:II:| I:l ﬂ I:I Bracket to end approximately 6inch
m
I TIP: You may also remove the bracket !
'_f‘r‘r! m connector and mount them directly to

the case to save expansion slot space.

CUW-B VGA Header

16) Internal Microphone Connector (3 pin MIC2)
This connector allows you to connect a chassis mounted microphone to the
motherboard instead of having to attach an external microphone.

b &

1 |:|

L1f '
I : ]

i:ao?ﬂﬂﬂ |

DDE———»

CUW-B Internal Mlcrophone Connector

c_:;o
O
o =
%é
w
Qm
=
o C
S

&:

MIC Input
Ground

Z MIC Power

Q
N

17) True-Level Line Out Header (3 pin HPHONE)
This header allows you to connect a chassis mounted line-out jack for conve-
nient access when connecting to amplified speakers.

Q; ""IijI
DE ‘
EEEE ° o HPHONE
i ' DHHH -
m cuw-s @@ IO T
:Dﬁ; NEED
—> GTATH)
(«[=]")
[

CUW-B True-Level Line Out Header

38 ASUS CUW-B User’s Manual



3. HARDWARE SETUP

18)

19)

ChassisIntrusion Lead (2 pin CHASSIS)

Thislead isfor achassis designed for chassisintrusion detection. After-market
toggle switches may also be installed to the chassis panel or on any removable
components. Two wires should be available from the chassis to connect to this
lead. When any chassis component isremoved, the contact should open and the
motherboard will record a chassis intrusion event. The event can then be pro-
cessed by software such as LDCM. If the chassis intrusion lead is not used, a
jumper cap must be placed over the pins to prevent unnecessary power |0ss.

T ]
ﬁg - :
EEEE o =
—
= ,,D @ ’ CHASSIS
— i —>
— o
[ I—r—r—y— mmmm

CUW-B Chassis Open Alarm Lead

USB, PS/2 Mouseg, Infrared Module Connector (USBMIR, 18-1 pin block)
If you want to use PS/2 mouse, USB, or infrared (IrDA) devices, you need to
purchase an optional USB/MIR connector set. You may use the bundled PS/2
mouse/parallel port connector set if you just want to use a PS/2 mouse. Either
connector set connects to the 18-pin block and mounts to an open slot on your
computer’s chassis. The system will direct IRQ12 to the PS/2 mouse if oneis
detected. If not detected, expansion cards can use IRQ12. See PS/2 Mouse
Control in 4.4 Advanced Menu and USB Function in 4.4.3 PCI Configura-
tion. See Serial IR and Consumer IR Connectors for details on the infrared
connector.

== Emn USB
Parallel Connector .
[l E 8
-] L. '
Infi d
@ = _— l . nfrare

PS/ 2

Mouse

PS/2 Mouse Connector

[ |
|:| I:I O:' 9: +5 Volt 18: Infrared Transmit

=  cUwEs  m 8: (no connection) 17: Infrared Receive

|:| 7: Ground 16: Ground
I:I I:l ﬂ I:I 6: PS/2 Mouse Clock 15: PS/2 Mouse Data
I:I 0
=::::]

IUSBO

USB 1

5: USB +5 Volt 14: Key
4: Ground 13: Ground
—— ™) PR DR e
N or - N or -
' Lol 3: ysB +5 Volt 10: USB +5 Volt Optional USB
CUW-B PS/2 Mouse, USB, IrDA Module Connector

ASUS CUW-B User’s Manual

39

o
D
-
L
n
=
T
™

Connectors




!_:Jo
O
o =
%é
w
Qm
=
o C
S

3. HARDWARE SETUP

20) Alert-on-LAN Connector (3 pin ALERT)
This connects to a network card with Alert-on-LAN support. Alert-on-LAN
allows remote management of PCsthrough the network interface by generating
aerts to the network administrator when there is hardware/operating system
failure or evidence of tampering.

 — — L 1
ﬁg - :
EEEE o - - ALERT

= Dol
E% %E

CUW-B Alert-on-LAN Connector
Thefollowing PANEL illustration is used for items 21-27

ALERTCLK
ALERTDATA
(No Connection)

amuof ]

]

Speaker |

Keyboard Lock
— \y—l_l_‘ | Connector
] E P Power LED
L SE 224
B8 = - ©33 z33%
E P a¥0 P006

[ sMmiLead

|| AT Power Switcht|

* Requires an ATX power supply.

CUW-B System Panel Connectors

21) System Power LED Lead (3-1 pin PLED)
This 3-1 pin connector connects the system power LED, which lights when the
system is powered on and blinks when it isin slegp mode.
22) Keyboard Lock Switch Lead (2-pin KEYLOCK)
This 2-pin connector connects to the case-mounted key switch to alow key-
board locking.
23) System Warning Speaker Connector (4-pin SPEAKER)
This4-pin connector connectsto the case-mounted speaker. You may leavethis
disconnected if you connect the chassis speaker to the INT_SPKA. All three
sources (LINE_OUT, INT_SPKA, SPEAKER) will alow you to here system
beeps and warnings. OnIy LINE_OUT will allow you to hear system beeps
before the integrated audio has been properly initialized.
Reset Switch Lead (2-pin RESET)
This 2-pin connector connects to the case-mounted reset switch for rebooting
your computer without having to turn off your power switch. Thisisapreferred
method of rebooting to prolong the life of the system’s power supply.

24)

40

ASUS CUW-B User’s Manual



3. HARDWARE SETUP

25) ATX Power Switch Lead (2-pin PWR SW.)
The system power is controlled by amomentary switch connected to this|lead.
Pressing the button once will switch the system between ON and SOFT OFF.
Pushing the switch while in the ON mode for more than 4 seconds will turn the
system off. The system power LED shows the status of the system’s power.

26) System Management Interrupt Lead (2-pin SMI)
Thisallowsthe user to manually placethe systeminto asuspend modeor “ Green”
mode, where system activity is decreased to save electricity and expand thelife
of certain components when the systemisnot in use. This 2-pin connector con-
nects to the case-mounted suspend switch. Wake-up can be controlled by set-
tings in the BIOS but the keyboard will always allow wake-up (the SMI lead
cannot wake up the system).

27) Message LED Lead (2-pin TB LED)
This indicates whether a message has been received from a fax/modem. The
LED will remain lit when thereisno signal and blink when thereis data trans-
fer or waiting in theinbox. This function requiresACPI OS and driver support.

28) ATX Power Supply Connector (20-pin block ATXPWR)
This connector connects to an ATX power supply. The plug from the power
supply will only insert in one orientation because of the different hole sizes.
Find the proper orientation and push down firmly making sure that the pinsare
aligned.

Connectors

o
D
-
L
n
=
T
™

IMPORTANT: Makesurethat your ATX power supply can supply at least 10mA
on the +5-volt standby lead (+5V SB). You may experience difficulty in power-
ing ON your system if your power supply cannot support the load. For Wake-
On-LAN support, your ATX power supply must supply at least 720mA +5V SB.

g—

]

= O ATXPWR
B

>

BE o - 22 g 2 E*é%

I I Dﬂﬂﬂ s 285262339

= ’ > Ll

I:I OZ‘I_"_IU U !J YRR YRR VAR < BB v v AR

t‘ [T Y B Y R B R Y B Y

= _cowe = LTI

C——] ﬂj"D 22RP5RRRLLL

[] se33%333¢%8%8¢

- Mo G EFOGB22Q

— ? Y D 9 1P

I B + it

Power Supp

CUW-B ATX Power Connector

ASUS CUW-B User’'s Manual 41



3. HARDWARE SETUP

29) AT Power Supply Connector (12-pin block PS2)
This connector connects to a standard 5 Volt power supply. To connect the
leads from the power supply, ensure first that the power supply is not plugged.
Most power supplies provide two plugs (P8 and P9), each containing six wires,
two of which are black. Orient the connectors so that the black wires are to-

gether.
7/~ N\
ok O B R
IR R
a8 : - by Po
ol i |
ﬁﬁ s
D‘:'EI HZI’D
T Power Connector Power Plugs from
——— Bm on Motherboard Power Supply

CUW-B AT Power Connector

!_:Jo
O
o =
%é
w
Qm
=
o C
S

At adight angle, align the plastic guide pins on the lead to their receptacleson
the connector. Once digned, press the lead onto the connector until the lead
locks into place.

30) Thermal Sensor Connector (2-pin JTPWR)
If you have apower supply with thermal monitoring, connect itsthermal sensor

cable to this connector.
 — — ""IijI
mJ: (O——> JTPWR
HE EE ° - E

[ I
: D HHH Power Supply Thermal Sensor

I:I =ows |:| ﬂ:I“D
— S
[ l—r—::—::—:mmmu

CUW-B Thermal Sensor Connector

42 ASUS CUW-B User’s Manual



5. SOFTWARE SETUP
5.1 Operating Systems

Although ASUS motherboards passed testing on several operating systems, the op-
erating system shown in these sections will be that of Microsoft’s Windows 98. You
should always use the latest operating system and updates when using new hard-
wareto ensure full compliancy. For Windows 95, you must use OSR 2.0 or |ater. For
Windows NT 4.0, you must use Service Pack 3.0 or |ater.

5.2 Starting Windows For the First Time

When you start Windows 98 for the first time after installing your motherboard,
Windows will detect all plug-and-play devices. You can either follow the Add New
Hardware Wizard to install the device drivers or click Cancel. When prompted to
restart, select No and then follow the normal setup procedures later in this section.

IMPORTANT: Selecting No for the initial restart prompt is a necessary step
because Windows may |oad an older display driver that isincompatible with the
integrated VGA. Always use the driver available on the ASUS Support CD or an
applicable driver update from your ASUS vendor or from the ASUS web site.

NOTE: Because there are various motherboard settings, options, and expansion
cards, the following can only be used as ageneral reference and not an exact reflec-
tion of your system.

Windows 98

o
-
|_
L
wn
=
wn
Tol

ASUS CUW-B User’s Manual 79



5. SOFTWARE SETUP
5.2.1 PCI Multimedia Audio Device Found

T o] s b ow iy chvrn o

(E [ T —

A e deevwr 11 @ v prognam ek ralas
g chrac peic

- %

B 1) Cllck here.
oy

ﬂ coca_| o [ow ] _coea |

(2) Click here and
then click Next.

w:;_ln‘:nt“ﬂ-
o A oy ol e bl priecied
kg, [k Pl i 'L

(3) Browse to the here and
then click Next.

S\
F Zpaciy s

I i, I ] L v

Eirdes 2 ey ekl b roiall e Bt dewr b e
crvon. Do Back by moiec  cflesers dirve. o click: Pl
e

Lt ' i

%E 4) Click here.

EQ

cguck [ hmar | coca |

m Cavrtad Sonrsc wrmrdon| L) dechy Soeiersics

‘ “wmcdort bkt Brachasd rumaling Fes sofrrms thak g e

s devce HOEEL

idonn baurd gt e kg Cug e
creicen:

h

Craisl Torall e ] Qe D racs
{rrlal m e um o | Aoy

Crain SomadF uamadn | PO feace dicsbaniod

S 2

]
e (5) Click here.

o
¥
=
%
T
_|
c
T

86 SMOPUI

80 ASUS CUW-B User’s Manual



5. SOFTWARE SETUP
5.3 ASUS Smart Motherboard Support CD

NOTE: The support CD contents are subject to change at any time without notice.

To begin using your support CD disc, just insert it into your CD-ROM drive and the
support CD installation menu should appear. If the menu does not appear, double
click or run D:\ASSETUP.EXE (assuming that your CD-ROM driveisdriveD:).

5.3.1 Support CD Main Menu

Motherboard Info - :

Browse This CD—" B0 Teohnioal Breakmneegh & Benafins &10 Smart Foatere Sof & Benefits
 hed 1B el &SP CPU Sabug e Dvar-Claching
User's Manual—— E i Ity st Il 0 G i 1 C st FEET T
W P A& Sappori o B ACFA
oy 0 i PO s i Srveri Shoiy
Technical Support Form—h ¢ bomegratud el 1853 Contesibr # Bt T s S
W ENE Bl ered BT Sudic SHROES e BN Frod il o Dessriaz i
o Dbl Crumel LRTaD0AARI B 156 & S Seosvip
Read Me_% i LD DT P Mardtar S por Bl Rodeearh vy arnd Marsgeried
 Banpord o SR ETROA ]
oy Carvimied A Fa@ 8
EXlt_@- i P E o PO 1.2 Speacifiosiionn

Main Menu (home button —@ @

only on other screens) @ @— Back (arrow button only

E— on certain screens)

Navigation Button Descriptions

Motherboard Info displays information on your motherboard, BIOS, and CPU.
Browse This CD alows you to see the contents of the ASUS Support CD.
User’s Manual displays the motherboard user’s manual in pdf format.

Technical Support Form opens up a blank Technical Support Request Form for
you to fill and print out when you run into technical difficulties and need technical
assistance.

Read M e opens up afile containing additional notes.

Home returns you to the main menu of the support CD. (only on other screens)
Exit alows you to close the support CD.

Back returns you one screen back on the support CD.

Windows 98

o
-
|_
L
wn
=
wn
Lo

ASUS CUW-B User’s Manual 81



86 SMOPUI

o
¥
=
n
<2
_|
c
T

5. SOFTWARE SETUP

5.3.2 Support CD Submenus

NOTE: The support CD contents are subject to change at any time without notice.
Installation Submenu

LDCM: Installs software to monitor PC system(s).

ASUSPraobe: Ingallsasimple utility to monitor your
computer’s fan, temperature, and voltages.

ASUS LiveUpdate: Installs a program to help you
h update your BIOS or download a BIOS imagefile.

Driver: Installs the necessary drivers for your on-
board components to work properly.

g

Other: Allowsyoutoinstall additional software and
3 utilities to help you make better use of your new
= motherboard.

Network Driver Setup: Not available on thismoth-
erboard.

T VGA Driver Setup: Intel’s 810 System and Graph-
ics Controller Driver.

AudioDriver Setup: See5.2.1 PCI MultimediaAu-
dio Device Found.

Other

——— INF Update Utility for 810 Chipset: Thisutility in-
'“’"”"‘i‘if:;_'_" Lo = stalls INF files in Windows for the following items:

2 .| Systemand Graphics, LPC Interface, SM Bus, PCI
kT Bridge, Bus Master IDE, USB Host, Controllers

gl Sarm iy Py

e WL Intel Security Driver: Installs a security controller
s L for your Windows 95/98. Read the Rel ease Notes dur-
R ing installation and the Readme file at the end of the
1n installation for more information.

YAMAHA SYXG50: IngalsYamahd ssoftwaresyn-
thesizer for playing MIDI fileson apersona computer
through software d onewithout usingahardware sound
source such as a sound card. (YAMAHA, Soft Synthesizer, S-Y XG50, Midplug, and XG studio are all
trademarks of Yamaha Corp. Copyright 1996-1999 Yamaha Corporation, All Rights Reserved)

YAMAHA XGStudio: Installs Yamaha's XGStudio Mixer.

Microsoft DirectX 6.0 Driver: Installs Microsoft’s DirectX 6.0 driver for Windows 95/98. Microsoft's
DirectX is necessary for most multimedia applications to run.

PC-cillin 98: Ingtalls Trend's PC-cillin virus protection software. View the online help for more information.

AdobeAcrobat Reader: Installs the Adobe Acrobat Reader software necessary to view user’s manuals
saved in PDF format. Updated or other language versions of this motherboard's manual is available in
PDF format at any of our web sites.

Exit: Returnsto the Installation menu.

82

ASUS CUW-B User’s Manual



5. SOFTWARE SETUP

DOS Utility Submenu

Flash BIOS Utility (DOSVersion): Providesinfor-
mation on the Flash BIOS utility (AFLASH.EXE).
Choose “Restart in MS-DOS mode” then type
“aflash” from the AFLASH folder onthe support CD.

LF eiis SRSET LRLLIR e s keass SR

()
2

ASUS Contact Information Submenu

2=l it 7 Ll This page gives Marketing and Technical Support
contact information which is similar to the one in
the beginning of this User’s Manual.

Windows 98

o
-
|_
L
wn
=
wn
Lo

ASUS CUW-B User’s Manual 83



5. SOFTWARE SETUP
5.4 LDCM Local Setup

System Requirements

» Intel® Pentium® microprocessor or higher.

» Operating system: Microsoft Windows 95 (can be OEM Service Release 2), or
Windows 98, or Windows NT 4.0 (Service Pack 4 or | ater).

» Microsoft Internet Explorer 4.01 or higher.

* Memory: 16 MB of RAM for Windows 95/98; 24 MB of RAM for WindowsNT
(32 MB recommended).

» Disk storage space: 100 MB of available hard disk spaceto install; 40-100 MB
of available hard disk space to run (depending on cluster size).

» Hardware system: DM or SM BIOS is required for full LDCM functionality.

» Protocols: IP (Winsock-enabled) communication protocol |oaded on the client.
An |P stack is required on the client, regardless of whether the client accesses
the network.

» Monitor resolution of 600x800, 256 colors or greater.

Insert the Support CD that came with your motherboard into your CD-ROM drive
or double-click the CD driveiconin My Computer to bring up the setup screen.

NOTE: LDCM will not run if another hardware monitoring utility, such asASUS
PC Probe, isinstalled. To uninstall any program, see 5.10 Uninstalling Programs.

I

8

N. .
(@ cwres)

12

i by e (e B Sk g Tie
g el i gl Dl M s or pos conps i

86 SMOPUI

o
¥
=
n
<2
_|
c
T

i ey mconesreied el o e ol ek sep el
e e B g s

ek Concl in gt Sebup wnd B clas P

1
%’ e w Dk bl b e prepan
g '

‘WA Th mop e pescied by coopsghl s ard

(3) Click here. rameim| (4) Click here |owe
ﬁﬁmuu-ﬂT«mu In"

] oo |

@

84 ASUS CUW-B User’s Manual



5. SOFTWARE SETUP

SDFTwiFE LICE Wk EMEHT

brved La ATy Dl W | j
MFTATANT - FEAD BEMOAE COPTHD. INSTALLMG DR LEHD

. i, ol owd
roadls wn e Foleae
LKENSE msmar b o oo
Wi Wy H
;d:.mn;:ﬁﬂ (5) Click here. t-.d .
10 vt s ol 1 g L Y 7 s Ha Seup

ol sivge [ mweil [ lard Pl e, o s arreps B q-k\\v":

o i ] w |

e dery 3

e i ol lerapusm P o e oo
:-m e Wl el s Wl e i [ et o
Lrmyngens] vrm. mrd b v

Fwah
Lrmrir
[T+

f iy

(7) Click here

Erggiek. n g meialed

3
o i

res (i

|

onirm Paarmongt |

[ Pussissss (9) Click here.

Y
e 3

:

= Rk

Fiekg vl ekl Gt W
H'u:u;::u.lnrul.l.ll:-:um i ek s

7wl re e okt sk Bhbad

Eﬂu o i bl ok Baoves e plec i e

boral

et mall el premprn mims by e P e Fumien b Lerdener
Yem FOE & ree ki e o releol s o e iy
Fabdsin b Tl it - vl

"t Tk DL St i et purcrwcind By s 1P
Tha CPU § el oF o e
Hirgl Se Trps' bk ksl OO ini'a

(10) Click hereand then follow
the online instruction to
finish ingtalling.

r

L'rl.““ EL x’
[ e |

v,

ASUS CUW-B User’s Manual

85

Windows 98

o
-
|_
L
wn
=
wn
Lo




5. SOFTWARE SETUP
5.5 LDCM Administrator Setup

System Requirements

» Intel® Pentium® microprocessor or higher.

» Operating system: Microsoft Windows 95 (can be OEM Service Release 2), or
Windows 98, or Windows NT 4.0 (Service Pack 4 or | ater).

» Microsoft Internet Explorer 4.01 or higher.

e Memory: 16 MB of RAM for Windows 95/98; 24 MB of RAM for WindowsNT
(32 MB recommended).

» Disk storage space: 100 MB of available hard disk space to install; 40-100 MB
of available hard disk space to run (depending on cluster size).

« Hardware system: DM or SM BIOS isrequired for full LDCM functionality.

» Protocols: IP (Winsock-enabled) communication protocol |oaded on the client.
An |P stack is required on the client, regardless of whether the client accesses
the network.

» Monitor resolution of 600x800, 256 colors or greater.

Insert the Support CD that came with your motherboard into your CD-ROM drive
or double-click the CD driveiconin My Computer to bring up the setup screen.

NOTE: LDCM will not run if another hardware monitoring utility, such asASUS
PC Probe, isinstalled. To uninstall any program, see 5.10 Uninstalling Programs.

g B
‘s -]
(2) Click here.

'y

@
=

i by e (e B Sk g Tie
g el i gl Dl M s or pos conps i

o
=)
§é
=M
S
©
© g

i ey mconesreied el o e ol ek sep el
e e B g s

5] ek Concl in gt Sebup wnd B clas P
— e w ek l'vg:m

[T

‘WA Th mop e pescied by coopsghl s ard

(3) Click here. e “(4) Click here. o

g il

86 ASUS CUW-B User’s Manual



5. SOFTWARE SETUP

brvwl LEMTuek Dhani W i1 -
SDFTwSFE LICEWGE EMEHT

BFTITAHT - ICAD BEFOAE COPYHD. INSTELLMG DR L2 MD

(5) Click hereonly after you have
carefully read the license

[ cepa— E—— (\Q;_h. Ma, Sap
e gy Tyl lerred Bl e, s g g

ml_f:a_l W

1 rumrf g g el s vl b P g

oy e b i el P e e e
o] R R R P T
L] wms ward g el

B L ] N N T PN b o R PR ST
:h ALETE

oy wade 1 el m e xoapaiba
LI s s s

=1

D
" (8) Click here.

(7) Click here.
Ergiet. n g e bghod i\:

A

o -

Bk e o o e o . i sl reE R sfradosm
il

N el vkl e g e e

i | (9) Click here. |

2,

Fimash

Windows 98

o
-
|_
L
wn
=
wn
Lo

ASUS CUW-B User’s Manual 87



5. SOFTWARE SETUP
5.6 ASUS PC Probe

Insert the Support CD that came with your motherboard into your CD-ROM drive
or double-click the CD driveicon in My Computer to bring up the setup screen.

NOTE: ASUSPC Probewill not runif another hardware monitoring utility, such as
LDCM, isinstalled. To uninstall any program, see 5.10 Unlnstalllng Programs.

i == — R g~
o N it (2) Click here.
. = .

Toe e £ R £ e frme
B s s
b AR TR 5 @
M ————r-
= — =

ety bl prakall Fovte roks Bee ooy ey s

76 il vs s e i, 2ok Hea

Tairada m  iererd direciorp, cloh Dosasesd mad arater
de b

bl by B EAT Py V3 ) gy prepore
i pcpe voll ikl AT S Pckm W2 10 - Foo
[

Wi gy moorreed el ol ed al e mop et
e ey B g s

ek Conel 15 vl Db i B ol i P
w ek e

"'I"I.ILH e e rstd Prub - B o e Caracd i B
sy

HOTE: D e da i drssy: ihcald onds b dar g
e e Ly

W] Th soper 8 paiscied b ool s ord

remttnmmt (3) Click here. -
u-pull-'\lu

5| ragrars Fla S0 ks \ |

B e | - = o

Wi Dt CPL St s vt e by i CPLL Trer mmrmmrersed el w B e T
Tha P11 § & el oF s e

HErglL Ie Trea' ke ksl P inim

Himwal ardmyl Ty 00

| gy
"y : dewand Tt e
“smte SRUE PP ST RI0S Rt | I0H Bls 000 Corsd § peioaed 1argedes i
e I L[ Ae—— Py T bl [l b G D
ﬂ'ltnl'l-l

o
<
=
n
T
_l
c
T

86 SMOPUI

F

™ Tres Iﬁmlwmn _rj B : mwnh —
el | e T |

88 ASUS CUW-B User’s Manual



5. SOFTWARE SETUP

Thimsts ot sinbimsear bl il 't (P Tilopensl Binl i el 85 L Pk colipaids
lraie g gl s el Pl bndesesl i uneed bass i
2 e oy i -

Carer ame B cperked

Cursged T T ergeesisy 1

i s ™ bt [yt i ML

= (7) Click here.

F Poling! 1 S - B0 Sac]
A

o [osit ] =

i E P w7 | D E e o et cmrolaed
ima pamm bemrrks LS Pk V2 W) ree

i LS Frobe Y2 T sk
e o Foih

Doy i opime ) g vk

by mall oul v, by B il P Py F kel
Fﬂ“ﬂ}:n e lokler rar or el orm o Py iy
i

B Fobler
[
B a1

¥ V. | v by iy qumcubn 45105 Faba VL1

sarmni(10) Click here.

Pl el il 4

ot n [ b

== [(9) Clickhere.

\ | |
« Qck I_.'iﬁ_l cascel | s

Windows 98

o
-
|_
L
wn
=
wn
Lo

ASUS CUW-B User’s Manual 89



o
=)
§é
= M
S
©
© g

5. SOFTWARE SETUP

5.7 ASUS LiveUpdate

Insert the Support CD that came with your motherboard into your CD-ROM drive
or double-click the CD driveiconin My Computer to bring up the setup screen.

8 semoeee—e [ (1) Click here

b ol W i et Wi
L1 § nparm
S —— -, ey
'h bpeieplepep i — Mol Bk B
b o o e Ll ————rm——_
[ Sy S
BT - i
fmbippp s
p—
ﬁ [ p— ——

BE

5

ke

!

(2) Click here.

W by SR e D01 g prepars
i pacp e ll irwdal 2005 Lipders W20 o e
[rr=-r

i gk o el v od ol et mop e
i ey g s

ﬂ.:tm-m:l-ln.- lﬂ_h‘-F F

'n'HHIlJ Thn meper: 1 pascied b ool s ard

et (3) Click here]:,..

dhm---uvlpuﬂhuﬂ (.1

by el el iR g ok s B el e ey

T L S T S

T iradal 8 e drecior, oo Dessesd s aater
ey b

'\i'l.lm:hl.nur—-—.llul s s D i el
oy

WOTE: [3 s i et ahakd mds ks cars B
e el wemy

| @ click here.

c'nwmuw“ B |
g
« Pk I:“M"}':-' [

|'u.-..-|...-|. j
1as{ (5) Clickhere ] )

gt [l ]| oo |

=T TR T e B R A Y
Fima o ks 5L FS: L il VE ) . (o B ooy
s

™ i s b barch AL e 2

sarmnid (6) Click here,

90

ASUS CUW-B User’s Manual



5. SOFTWARE SETUP

5.8 Driver
5.8.1 VGA Driver Setup

Insert the Support CD that came with your motherboard into your CD-ROM drive
or double-click the CD driveiconin My Computer to bring up the setup screen.

[T p——

810 :
| **Tl!-u ’“f'ﬁ Oy

L 1) CI|ckhere
tb-l-lumll-

mp— T ]

g

. ey
(2) Click here.

BE

hHmHFl-IM-LIIh

i1 ok mcorssrsded il s o4 ol e mop e
e ey i A

ST,

'n'ﬂ'l'llﬂdﬂ'l g | pascEd by oo s erd

Lremitbymer
= _1

(5) Click here. o

B B R [

D 5 v G e Cosvmcld Cicietl

e e el ki o
Ins g ol B "l b il i 7

CFd_w |
\\>

(4) Click here.

hdmihdlfﬂ»-lirgrqﬂnﬂuﬁhﬁ\h

[
oy b P m-:.l!l-h- o gt F poy o reck sk i

-iF ht:pﬂ (LR Dot e f S RS T T
e B W il

YL e orplein ﬂimrnﬁt
Eﬁumlnﬂlum

(6) Click here. o

I s oces s, S
3 "

o

il e e
'-l-lilnl Faratdi iﬂ""l-il'lh-l.ll-\.'m-#

ASUS CUW-B User’s Manual

91

Windows 98

o
-
|_
L
wn
=
wn
Lo




5. SOFTWARE SETUP

[T [T W ——
% e —
H——— e e sl e Bl skt s
- kol Fned Bl
i —_— . = i - chascas et ke msall Faachies ey chicking Dol
.“““I L e -

Ak ) et (8) Click here to
o b s install to the
1 (7) Click here. .\ default folder.
2] (\\ r CPrguars Flaairrabrinai Q ‘ _Boem |
\ =
F Cacal | ¥ camcal |
ot @
T oy e et vl it i) o st o el by Pk iy i 1
B = o A
i
T il el i ll W ot i, e B ooy o ol i
S bearrF kg
= | e b et e o ]
5K

(9) Click here.
I e e el vl la B
Vo =l ba

(10) Click hereand then

ot s bt v e click Finish torestart.
2
== P e (]

a

|
4=
faas

;‘—:fi e % (12) Click here.

ToeEe

86 SMOPUI

o
¥
=
%
T
_|
c
T

92 ASUS CUW-B User’s Manual



5. SOFTWARE SETUP

“mlrevi i il ASLEE R T | D S
'% moye The e vl mil oll 851 FHE W 5] 1
[orem s P SR

M gk o el v f ol et mep e
e e D S g g

P S —— -
L e e

WEHAH] T moper @ piced by g e erd
T e bt ! =

H

(2

R =S00(14) Click here, J
@ 13) Click here. By e |

Gesh s P e G e e e

o

t

[—]
=
E
-
£

[ TH ATV A CEE T )

= - = ln—ihm-id'-?‘_l;p:'u‘.culnw
[— W 0BT Vi Samtard =
|=- e i T § g
;= T -
e Pt Towt k= s 5 E -
A Nl b
E Wittt Caeiabing E "Aefrciones: Db
_ ﬁ o e i ﬁ i
| A e i | .
=l Sl 1D) Clickhere '—8 ==((16) Click here.
— Facaon N
Dy b o e -

T ]
Q R g e B
\/4\ Cameel |
d (18) Browseto
X E:\VGA\WINS8 and |sem |
D then click here. |
(17) Click here. [ ] b |

Enahad i 3 3

Baboaa i oo o i o . o il e lrdloen 1
g ey

| mp ey o e
%, 2, el renkenl o e e

1stallation

Windows 98

Sararow sy o hayr gy e vy ol F ek, e
(19) Toinstall other driv-
ers, click here and
then click Finish.

o
>
I—
L
w
=
)
Tel

ASUS CUW-B User’s Manual 93



5. SOFTWARE SETUP

5.9 Other

5.9.1 INF Update Utility for 810 Chipset

Insert the Support CD that came with your motherboard into your CD-ROM drive
or double-click the CD driveiconin My Computer to bring up the setup screen.

) J1 s i . :
L = () click here] : = -
‘ == e . -
B T — ey =
N o= = N
T e @ % _
. & (2) Click here.

e S L L S PRI P
Clepysi, M il sall gruinde Mgl Flap W nopos
e el s i ¢ e L 0 i

s it 5 o ke, S pmden
o il ) e 141 P, v et o o ol Tk g
o el e By L e v e N o g g
il O Dk Coec il i il Sl i B clad: g e
- e wrwws, Dl Hed b b vl e repan
= (3) Click here.
» WD Tha Lol = o
AN Barll e deain
X (4) Click here.
o e o
r-lhpwuu- i-l:lnlpluh..-hln
u__‘_j
_Cued |
e T N - |
L i e ook i P e PO D DPa T by i Arabrld
el o b v e el ol e s e g

HTEL SOFTaMAE LICEHTE AREEHIRT Eeea. Snghe Ll =)
MFOATEHT Rl BEFORE (PG, g 1agUm (A LEMG
Doz e oo - e o ey el oy sl b il ool i

Dl Tl e e ekl e e | el e s e e Sy

[ 1ok Pl e

bﬂl!.ummm,nwhhhvhw [ :."':'“ |h ,'#ﬂ_:""
Iy s (5) Click hereonly after you F :""’
o perhecm . T have read the license E ‘h
: . |
=0 e el agreement. ) - | () Clickhere.
5. s [ ] el L i i § o et D, i il ~ ﬂ;l
o o [aee l-:--rum-:-l.l-a.-hrw-l:hum m'\ 1y v —IA FI:
(@] P 4 >
=0 [ ) | [ _cmu |
_|
Qo cC
® 3T

T ooy e e ol ol i) o P e o ol

vty el vl Fomow fae ol s B |l b b
T ol v e ke ik el
;;dl:.ﬂu i e boli, ik Bicvs arad peleci amoiham

T it ol il B W s fr ey Loowaleaards o 1l
rhpeety

R e chsaE v b 0l Faades 1 5 clokug Decai
el Rohgp

(8) Click hereandthenfollow
theonlineinstructions.

driver tothedefault folder.
c'nmmuumi\ Earvt. |

N,
[ [

{(7) Click here to install the

94 ASUS CUW-B User’s Manual



5. SOFTWARE SETUP

5.9.2 Intel Security Driver

Insert the Support CD that came with your motherboard into your CD-ROM drive
or double-click the CD driveiconin My Computer to bring up the setup screen.

a

h
= [ (2) Click here. |

[r— E
“migdroms it bl § [srm
1|-pu|.:-ln'-.|.|lluﬂ q-a--:l:::'
oy den
r= ¥ -
1oar o al il iy b B P, o tha s e e |
. .quu Sl b NI [r— wnuv.lqusnppuf e
VAR 550, Wmhﬁlﬂ-rﬂhrﬂnml-m
PAARE, B § el — e s
" (3) C“Ck ha'e ':MIHII!I Thin moger 1 pakscied by oossol s wd
AR H
Ly riecicd (4) C||Ck hae il iy
En ik ol | Ay m—ul
el e prm e e
;“i;
-
R el Hives
A e R e e,
* M 100 Nral Ml - — =
: P = ik ::l;ﬁ:ﬂ":::hﬂ i il Wt ST 7 i e T
: HOTE: T hia ey Ml i spitEm oo aeng e Pkis s i
L N Reh il -l E ryspraes N 4L eciepersics Hondumen Vorsi
L. | T - marwmmmm = . = =
N (5) Click here. | T et o, B sr=i (6) Click here. |

T s e ol e v od P presesding Lmer s &
\\\ -nl":hL ot o § wcait Do i it B CH

T - P i [0 ] |

Windows 98

o
>
I—
L
w
=
)
Tel

T e e T o o e i
o o P . L]
Fi:l:ml:ln.ﬂu i D

e el rraloal el " e ) e o Bl Ve
T wmbal v s ks ik Mol

7o ekl v el bkl ke Bl il e i
il Do Nokdars

Exvirg Mot

T Dyl
Cares e mal Sebm

(8) Click hereandthenfollow

consras | (7) Click here. the onlineinstructions.

£, _ndgbiriel Sorrp D By | | “
¢ 3
i e

ts (o] cecu | o

ASUS CUW-B User’s Manual 95



86 SMOPUIM

o
%2
~
=
n
<2
_|
c
S

5. SOFTWARE SETUP

5.9.3 YAMAHA S-YXG50

Insert the Support CD that came with your motherboard into your CD-ROM drive
or double-click the CD driveiconin My Computer to bring up the setup screen.

.5 tmntmiiaiien
(2) Click here.

§ =
T
ke

1

B o racagh mooesgsded e s ad il 'Wndeea g

i =5 Nl il ey b B R Bt v e P s i
T A By L P
'\l'\ll-lll'l-l-l'ﬂ\?l m :::‘:#s;-mm“
nwu.nh
oy (R L
o ‘i EG Thed oo s frbinTmd i 'l
. TR
= (3) Click here. — (4) Click here. -
_Hmhh “Iﬂ.l.ﬂl.“h
2, .
([Cos] _cms |
T
T 5 ool il S, i Wil Wi T Tl Bl 0 e ool
ey o sk s e B gl sl e
"— L1
(6) Click here.
IE L T R T ey ——— e LB Z
g y el [mpay [T i - 3 4
= = _w» |

(5 Enter the information requested\
g and theclick here" .

\
Q
v

cml;ﬁz>_| coce |

/|

Pt o S8 6 DA b bis ot

r| i ik L
=)
'% g ol . ey

b b "SI TEYHTHESCEDRTM 5 +3 DLCHL S ASPEEEEMT -

BFTR AN T -READ T ERILLY Tha WRAAHE, Lizeran apeerars [ WIREEMEINTT]
o gl el

hhmml‘ll'- l1nh-illl P sy gl REAMSHE ke AR w

L] s
-ﬂrﬂﬂ'ﬁ-ﬁ'um—: mrm PRDDICT Y By

rialg
mn-'-l.l-

(7) Click hereonly if you accept
;;m the terms of the agreement.

T e il vy i o s pemmcdng el Ha,
-I';:t T sl lm#“uhﬁx“ X

Cin]_w |

* The serial number can be found on the software license
agreement card.

Tl Lt R e P P B S S

76 ks v vt ey, chok Heed

Tairaisd 5 dieerd discior. ckeh Do wd mlecr sk
et

"'II'I.ILH chacas a5 -1 by chching Cancl i el
sy

(8) Click here.

A I

ASUS CUW-B User’s Manual



5. SOFTWARE SETUP

_'-" I D s st b i il il W D e o o Sl il 0 i VoM, § oS haac D™

Lrd_w |
\

(9 Click here.

i I T L e B e e S R e
h B s P 1 el ik v
e < s lemrafuy: oy . S el o)

(10) Click here.

Doz e o s ot Bl k. | Il | ot o ™
] |
S
(11) Click here.

e
o

ASUS CUW-B User’s Manual

97

o
>
I—
L
w
=
)
Te)

Windows 98




5. SOFTWARE SETUP

5.9.4 YAMAHA XGStudio
Insert the Support CD that came with your motherboard into your CD-ROM drive

| (3) Click here.

Nt AR s i
ViR =Pk

mog

B 1 'n P s i

ek Cwrcslmm
wrwwn, [k

¥ i picgls mooemsacied el me od dll 'windea pogere

Sy ol e i e Ao e
b e s B S jrmpan

NG The o e s frsbiaded Dy oojoa gl e ol

.E' [ TEPFRTER. T Y TR, ar ey

FE T AR

"o o e el e e

1hif i) e

“Fomfalals (oo iy T vlabelel ol el 1 0w i il ik (ol i
il

Wm plim ok

e of B g

]

by e P

(5) Click here only after
iy you have carefuily read
it the license agreement.

o i o B e

i\:
2 i

nd

- |

|

Tod radalater womd BT U o baed S pacs
(=] s

(0 cioe

ok aliahon e W bl o baed ek

.mu.'_l Caml

_'EI"] s ol e

el v |

o
%2
~
=
n
<2
_|
c
S

86 SMOPUIM

D

kg vl el SAHS <k b P by ey
76wl e e boip, ok Hesa

7o i in 5 dilerend dirscior, ckh Doeas ind sl aschas
Ft

o ch ohoas e b mA sl VAR ek s B lcking
[weel el sohp

pennmere (8) Click here.
:'ﬁwmwi:« Fpmr |

€ Pk, Iﬁ“’?'j Camcal |

(LE ST

S

(9) Click here.

':l«.l'} 5 b, b - ol Tﬁ“z ‘mm-mm

98

ASUS CUW-B User’s Manual



5. SOFTWARE SETUP

5.9.5 Microsoft DirectX 6.0 Driver

Insert the Support CD that came with your motherboard into your CD-ROM drive
or double-click the CD driveiconin My Computer to bring up the setup screen.

i R ;
1

LA H! - . = (2) Click here.
N === = :ﬁ b

R — bge - |
B T
= = B
[ — T 2,

liris ok ticn

iftems

i e T i i gl . EHD-LEEH UCTHEE MGAEEMEHT FOIR -
W — B By i L e W i MO DIFECT= G
¥ Ll b L s
st R T |m:ﬂ1w.' READ CAREFUILLY, The blsomsol Erablljer Linrmss

S rer] B felowarsg e spesnd. P e PSUE DA ap
o e B v vl e el

LA NV L0 Mﬂlu|-lhﬂ£mm:hhm
RN T Tl m:;.dmm‘r*lm:mmm oA (O
Merrmaf L e 0 s ] yrpsed K
RIS Sirrusre| 5 (4) Click hereonly after you
wwvﬁ&l Tl have read the license
N . Ll agreement.
(3) Click here. dtasadis 22 g
Ty o] ol o e e ol e Lenrrn Sgwersri 1 B poa
chopre Ho, gl vl s, T ekl v womd e aprrmori
‘;"f,‘;. I . I

I |
Pl pea ool s i
m ‘_‘E} Dieacie potup remd io e poar rechens pass S o st o
|3

i

Windows 98

o
-
|_
L
wn
=
wn
Lo

ASUS CUW-B User’s Manual 99



5. SOFTWARE SETUP

5.9.6 PC-cillin 98

Insert the Support CD that came with your motherboard into your CD-ROM drive
or double-click the CD driveiconin My Computer to bring up the setup screen.

s icllcalicen

" e e e ot P ol S8 g e e

lI*E ms Tha e ell el Trd PE-cle 90 o soar
e E—— - R s i gl esccamnardad =
'_m"" i e el e Ay D o wrwwy sk e
A 8o Tk Lo b g g el ki e prospovos
PR, NE Sinil Farp raveeg. Dok R i poriress wih e S ehar prograns
e et £ Bbvne
Foolaw wARUNE Th i =
LT l; N Azain N1 H
NENS wmsne| (4) Click here. s
prtue ah, aw
- wliba (e 4=
(3) Click here. ;

P i W ko) L et pned Fotii e SAGT [0FAH Ly o ie

sl et F1 e e B b

e v o s gprmrary
T el i e o el
il s L g = o sl v il i, i ot ] it e
MIRELMERT s

HONCE T0OSERS: CARERLLYREAD THE FOLL%=H0 I.EEI-‘L
ek OF THE §DFT'wyFRE FTaleE "

ar WATTH THE AERTEEHT (THE "0
LOMETITUSES VAN ALCEFTANCE OF THESE TERSE: IF POLI GO RO AGREE
10 THE TERGS OF THES SEREEMEHT, PROFILY RETURH THE S0FTweseL

s iy it il b wdd Tl P il 58 o ool
Carecel ko sk S

(5) Click here only if you

o accept thetermsof the :
?:m\ license agreement. )/ .. | (6) Clickhere.
ST T, T f

et [0 ] w | it [(Hr] e |

86 SMOPUI

o
¥
=
%
<2
_|
c
T

(8) Click here and then
follow the online

b A - instructins to finish
Fstce (7) Click here. installation.

c[-rtl—g.ﬁ-':-l I:.Inll

100 ASUS CUW-B User’s Manual



5. SOFTWARE SETUP

5.9.7 Adobe Acrobat Reader V4.0

Insert the Support CD that came with your motherboard into your CD-ROM drive
or double-click the CD driveiconin My Computer to bring up the setup screen.

&;'r_; [ (1) Click here.

Famr wrinlire o e

ey kg b B e

e ey N
VAR N O
YAMANS, B s
vk s £ B
B el

(3) Click here.

BE

[ ] an "
% Thin: s rll insall dorebst s 40 om omr
b i imin

ok

[ 4
rim wrrwy by Lrhm

[k g b s gy Sl Boews s vy e i
harvw rareeg. Dok M o pomrbrem st By Sabur progrars

~—CERED-—

\

B d B bk ikl ] i 1 o Bl
e emmard
]

=
pA[OE Sy TEMS. DDA LD j
ELECTRO AT BFD RS LCEAGE AGALEMENT

ROk ADSEE ACFBAT RERDER
T e
ssssun el (5) Click here only if you
Thi ks accept thetermsof the
R license agreement. .
bl e o e '1"?..‘..;"'.“'.."“""
Tl
s b pnid
[T k! Ll oo

(7) Toinstall other drivers
” or programs, click here
o and then click Finish.

|

9 -
e | il BRI

Fiimees arop vl a Fvn Borm hrers vl Bew sk Frmb i
compisis 1wAn

o rall wgrgll el Fiorien d 1 B Fplienaeray ke
Ve okl ks s e b Al

Tice ol e - bt chchir. b it o] sl i
L

g o P
Carmel ko s St

remur| (6) Click here.

[l ] LI
et [T co |

ASUS CUW-B User’s Manual

101

o
-
|_
L
wn
=
wn
Lo

Windows 98




5. SOFTWARE SETUP
5.10 Uninstalling Programs

Add/Remove Programs is a basic component within Windows. You may use this
function if a program does not provide its own uninstall program.

E3 Control Panel _ O
J File Edit “iew Go Favortes Help |

ja-,-r,@‘% >

ek FEonmand Up Cut Copy
J-"—"-EIdeSS |[“£| Cortral Panel j o Go |J Links **
32kt ODEC Accessibility Options  Add New Hardware
?AJ
AddfRemove Programs Properties EE3

Install/Urninstall | Winidows S etup I Startup Dizk |

(1) Double-click here to open Tq insta_ll a hiew program from a floppy dizgk or CO-RORM
the Add/Remove Programs drive, click Irstal.
Propertiesdialog box.

T T3t TOr B3 Inztall...

|2E object(s] I The fallowing zaftware can be automatically remaved by
Windows. To remove a program or bo modify itz inztalled
compohents, select it from the list and click
Add/Remowve.

Adobe Acrobat 4.0
ASUS Probe W2.01

itudioHack 2200
Restore Winsock 1.1 Configuration
Si5 Multimedia v1.02.52

Trend PC-cillin 98 (2) Select the program to]

remove and click here.

o1

= ke Pk ol s e < x

5. - ad Il remges s oar corgadies | “.,.3’

= é ey sy wampaTe e Add/Remove... |

% CI'JI}I # Shaed pog e

(9] — #  Slreled peagran Hex

©

8S P Te— 0k | Cancel | Al |
# Paosgeam iokjen
o Fuspes descimen
#  Pisgiai wiady s

ENEEEEEE
Lininainl sniniad m] (3) Click here.
remaresd e eheald

e aopl o o %

102 ASUS CUW-B User’s Manual



6. SOFTWARE REFERENCE
6.1 Display Properties

The motherboard's built-in 2D/3D AGP VGA supports professional graphics de-
sign, gaming, learning, and business applications.

NOTE: Depending on your system configuration, components, and options, your
system may not show al of the settings displayed in the following pictures.

o
o3
%
=
)
S
=
=

L
O
=2
L
o
L
LL
L
o
=
w
©

To open the Properties dialog box, right-click the desktop and select Properties, the
Settings tab, and then the Advanced button.

General AES MW Y2 Dyives Miepaikas

_ _ _ £ vt | El ca | E) e | El Auncad |
The Display box displaysthecurrent font size Brod | adws | b | Fwesce | CoMwagsa |
of the selected monitor. To use adifferent font :[':L
Sze, click the arrow, and then click the font I |
size you want. o

The Compatibility box all owsyou to specify s

Bt il e rapieslp d pons ol vl il i e

when to apply changes to system color set- R
tings. NOTE: Some programs might not dis- (D e e 0w b
play colors correctly without being restarted 1% ek g bt sy o e ks e
after you make changes. To avoid this prob-
lem, close the program, change the color set-
tings, and then open the program again.
[ J [ ] | |
Adapter ADUS MW Y11 Dvives Ficpaiian
Showst Ivvhat_ typ(_er of distssllat;;] ada?svr yOLfJ are -
currently using. Toin e software for a . =
new display adapter, click Change. ?__,D_m —

ASUS CUW-B User’'sManual 103



=
=
o
[S)
=
&
©
@

JON3H34394 WS 9

6. SOFTWARE REFERENCE

Monitor

Showswhat type of monitor you are currently
using. Toinstall the softwarefor anew moni-
tor, click Change.

Performance

Specifiesthe degree of acceleration you want
for your graphicshardware. Full acceleration
IS the fastest and is recommended for most
computers. If your ocmputer ishaving prob-
lems and you suspect graphics acceleration
to be the cause, use the highest setting at
which you do not have problems.

Color Management

Listsall thecolor profile currently associated
with your monitor. Click aprofileto makeit
theactive profile. Otherwise, the default pro-
fileisthe active profile.

P duiaghs Mk I P b I [y ]
_g VA Waminfidary YT PR
(= ]
™ Homie v Ereg St cormghost
K fedomadic sl demci Mg § Pl monim
F B dipkes o rapansd anna
| rewd | |
[— bsgas | b Peiaimin [y Tr——

Thass (e corird Fece "windos] bl /o L bl
L They by gyl 1

G

—Alkmar g i,

taire |Jl-'..l
M

il worieve bechoar LU g d pow oo b ro
o T o

| e | cewe | |

Bl womsien | El oo | E sgomes | Bl Arnces |
e | dcigts | Mo | Petewsce  Dide Merageta

Trwir b o puins il B bl ik [l | o el
Fy T i i i st pcea e o s i
Cormai werder LU rkroea ok
[l worde prefis O eraersd Conspatbls T90F. 022
Prodia commnils il boacalsbiac] po il dikc

1
B

Gt Dokt |

i [ ] iR

104

ASUS CUW-B User’s Manual



6. SOFTWARE REFERENCE

Information I — |
Gives information on your graphics device ot B WS E i | 1 et

such as chipset, memory, BIOS, and drivers. =3 0
Internet links are also available for easy ac- Ty
cessto the ASUS Web page for new updated den P e Abgabybes
drivers and notices. P —

Fi3-11

WEEA VEE Vo 300

o B oy W1 O

Diver. &SUEMEW Y21 Dirimee

[rmccte! Ve E [l 3163

Moo Tpa [ vk Rondo|

BLF aror; 4106 XM beind T eal]. 6RO bebsdT

L
S
'S:Jg
i 2
w3
=
==
(9p)
<

AR L el Page

5L Pl ‘wiph P

Color (Desktop) AENFS MW Y| Dvives Miopaitan

Allowsyou to adjust the quality of your dis- O i B 6 st || Bl st |
play according to your preference. Gamma = AUS-HE

correction is available only in 16-bit color — ]

St ekl e

and 24-bit color (true color, 16.7M-color)

| £ £
modes. In 16-color and 8-bit color (standard

color, 256-color) modes, the gamma correc- e
tion function is not supported. r:—ﬂul wani
| I Aed Eagrirmren

i ! :

r e Corbwdt

= [ ] _J_ l

. [ J [ ] | ml.-_ |

Color (Dlrect3 D/G am e) MG HE'W Y1 Dvives Picparss

[2 ] Muull-lmlr‘-‘nnmll:dhulwl

Thisisthe same as the color adjustments for Ef s [(EI TS | Ed aceen | asvced
the desktop but this applies to direct3D ap- =3 '
plications and games. Conkiy (51 i |

_I e |
T Fedl
_|_ 1]
¥ frman
Bk Lot
T | f "
Lo
—_———— 13
i, J [ ] ey

ASUS CUW-B User’s Manual 105



6. SOFTWARE REFERENCE

o i [ASES MU V2] v Progares |
-U) COlor (Vldeo) . . Brad | Adoiw | vmis | Feoweos | Cowdesgm |
= L ets you make color settings for videos. -l B 4 EE e - R
§— m Prsbimy | D ome Vi |
(%) m - — CAMEOT apen oeerlngd
© = T - | Muvhe meeray exists
@ g [ a:r;h:f::: =
O _I 4 P ——
m Lt el omt |
o St
 Fed Esgéreiz
" Gaan .
e Condrus
Fad ——L—— .

Adjustment e
Allows you to adjust the display position, e L =L e
size, and refresh rate. Efll :

' Dper'aEi
Changerefresh rate a :
Allowsyou to adjust the de- e
fault refresh rates for each Lowd i S
resolution and color settings.
Change current refresh rate ::;"' _bwon ki
Allows you to adjust the currently — Cwgrnnes |
displayed resolution refresn rate. el pn] |
Advanced AT MW V1 Diives Mopaiian

Leraanl Muull-lmlf‘fnuull:ﬂlllw|

Allows you to assign hot keys to enable the vt | How | Eodeme [ E T
OnScreen Display (OSD). Tousethisfunc- ~ B==4 =

tion, select Enable OSD. You may want to |
change the default hot key (CTRL+ALT+O)

if it conflictswith the hot keys of other games,

video players, or Windows programs.

106 ASUS CUW-B User’s Manual



6. SOFTWARE REFERENCE

6.2 ASUS PC Probe

ASUS PC Probeis a convenient utility to continuously monitor your com-
puter system’s vital components, such as fan rotations, \bltages, and tem-
peratures. It also has a utility that lets you review useful information about
your computer, such as hard disk space, memory usage, and CPU type, CPU
speed, and internal/external frequencies through the DMI Explorer.

6.2.1 Starting ASUS PC Probe

When ASUS PC Probe starts, a splash screen appears allowing you to select
whether to show the screen again when you open PC Probe or not. To by-
pass this startup screen, clear the Show up in next execution check box.

W Show up in nest execution

(11998 AsU5Tel Computer Inc.
Al rights revered.

Thie 505 Logo 15 trademeark
of A5USTel Computer Inc.

To open ASUS PC Probe, click the Windows Start button, point to Pro-
grams, and then ASUS Utility, and then click Probe Vx.xx.

The PC Probeicon Lﬁ will appear on the taskbar’s system tray indicating
that ASUS PC Probeisrunning. Clicking theicon will allow you to see the

status of your PC.
_“T’u:uur PC iz I:Il'i.'
| #1345 20eru

ASUS CUW-B User’s Manual

107

o
o3
%
=
)
S
=
=

L
O
=2
L
o
L
LL
L
o
=
w
©



6. SOFTWARE REFERENCE

6.2.2 Using ASUS PC Probe
Monitoring

Monitor Summary
Shows a summary of the items being
monitored.

86 SMOPUI

IS
<
=
o)
m
Tl
m
0
m
=
(@)
rm

Temperature Monitor
Shows the PC’s temperature.

Temperature Warning

threshold adjustment

Movethe dider uptoincreasethe
threshold level or down to decrease
the threshold level)

Fan Monitor
Shows the PC's fan rotation.

Fan Warning

threshold adjustment

Movethe dider up toincreasethe
threshold level or down to decrease
the threshold level)

Voltage Monitor
Shows the PC’s voltages.

108 ASUS CUW-B User’s Manual



6. SOFTWARE REFERENCE

Settings

L etsyou set threshold levelsand polling
intervalsor refresh timesof the PC'stem-
perature, fan rotation, and voltages.

L i i '|H'il.l.||ql: Efng ulirsdeireal n e

T s L I O 20 Tttt [15 ] %

M Ty Mg [0 5 - i3 Tt [18 ]
ol Fimpen g Polrgy omai | i| i [Py T n N
T Pty ma “1 .- o [P ] &

P o [ 3] o i [0 ] 2
P o '|m|..-n-|-- ';|rn.. [ r— W K
Uiemm fm Tredonl | ';| P

3 —— e |
N P oo dp ks s s bR iE e, 3...._.' |
= —

CPU Cooling System Setup i

L ets you select when to enable software T
CPU cooling. When When CPU Over- =)

heated isselected, the CPU cooling sys-
tem is enabled whenever the CPU tem-
perature reaches the threshold value.

History

L ets you record the current monitoring
activity of a certain component of your
PC for future reference.

Information

Hard Drives

Showsthe used and free space of the PC's
hard disk drives and the file allocation
table or file system used.

ASUS CUW-B User’s Manual 109

o
o3
%
=
)
S
=
=

L
O
=2
L
o
L
LL
L
o
=
w
©



6. SOFTWARE REFERENCE

Memory
Shows the PC's memory load, memory

usage, and paging file usage.

=
=
o
[S)
=
&
©
@

JON3H34394 WS 9

Device Summary
Showsasummary of devicesin your PC.

L o o L
e Lo
e TR T
- R T e g e iy
FE ot pe

i e it P01 sl i B
Pl -

DMI Explorer

Shows information pertinent to the PC,
such as CPU type, CPU speed, and in-
ternal/external frequencies, and memory
size.

|

il

E.

Utility

Lets you run programs outside of the
ASUS Probe modules. Torunaprogram,
click Execute Program.

110 ASUS CUW-B User’'sManual



6. SOFTWARE REFERENCE

6.2.3 ASUS PC Probe Task Bar Icon

Right-clicking the PC Probeicon
will bring up a menu to open or
exit ASUS PC Probe and pause or
resume all system monitoring.

Popup Asus Probe
Fausze &ll Monitonng
Eesuresl i artarmg
Euit Azuz Probe

o
o3
%
=
)
S
=
=

L
O
=2
L
o
L
LL
L
o
=
w
©

T 10:35 PM

When the ASUS PC Probe senses s
aproblemwith your PC, portions ‘ ‘E 5 10:20 P
of the ASUS PC Probe icon

changes to red, the PC speaker

beeps, and the ASUS PC Probe

monitor is displayed.

ASUS CUW-B User’s Manual 111



=
=
o
[S)
=
&
©
@

JON3H34394 WS 9

6. SOFTWARE REFERENCE

6.3 ASUS LiveUpdate

ASUS LiveUpdateisauutility that allowsyou to update your motherboard's
BIOS and drivers. The use of this utility requiresthat you are properly con-
nected to the Internet through an | nternet Service Provider (I1SP).

1. Start ASUS Update V2.00.
Launch the utility from Start | Programs |ASUS
Utility | ASUS LiveUpdate V1.00.

2. Select an update method.

3. If you selected updating/downloading fromthe
Internet, youwill need to select an Internet site. ooy
Choose the site that is closest to you or click ST
Auto Select.
I.ldﬂ-crl
=== =
If you selected Update from a file, you wil| S=5SE==== A E A olEa
be prompted to locate the file.
Fir g | o I
Firn sl 7 e = | (=] I

112 ASUS CUW-B User’'sManual



6. SOFTWARE REFERENCE

6.4 Using Yamaha XGstudio Player

To start the Yamaha X Gstudio, click Start, point to Programs, point to YAMAHA
XGstudio, and then click XGstudio Player.

6.4.1 Yamaha XGstudio Player Control Panel

YAMAHA

1. Kalvin & Felicia

JEnP
L0

bt | et [ e [ eea

Closestheplayer. NOTE: You canasoclose
the player by pressing <Alt>+<F4>.

Minimizes the player to an icon.

Displaysthe Set Play List dialog box where
you can create a list of songs to play auto-
matically. NOTE: You can also display the
Set Play List dialog box by pressing
<Ctr|>+<0>.

Loads and playsthe MIDO file currently se-
lected in Play List. When al the songsin the
Play List have finished, playing stops auto-
matically and the song at the beginning of
thelist isdesignated asthe current-play song.

Pauses the playing of a song. Click this but-
ton again or click k=] to resume playing.

Stops the playing of a song and returns the
start-play location to the beginning of the
song.

=y

Designates the first song in the Play List as
the new current-play song.

[
Designatesthe song just beforethe currently
playing song as the new current-play song.

il

Designates the song after the song currently
playing as the new current-play song.

=N

Designates the last song in the Play List as
the new current-play song.

[ Soft Synthesizer ]
Displays the control panel for the Soft Syn-
thesizer features.

&

Speeds up thetempo of the song being played.

¥

§T('J.ws down the tempo of the song being
played.

NOTE: Thetempo isreset to O for each new
song.

Displays the Set Sound Source dialog box.

Displays Help. NOTE: You can also display
Help by pressing <F1>.

Increases/decreases the volume level of the
song being played by dragging the slider up/
down.

For detailed instructions and references to software and utilities, use the pro-
grams' online help and electronic documentations.

ASUS CUW-B User’s Manual

113

o
o3
%
=
)
S
=
=

L
O
=2
L
o
L
LL
L
o
=
w
©



86 SMOPUI

IS
<
=
o)
m
Tl
m
0
m
=
(@)
Q

6. SOFTWARE REFERENCE

6.5 Using Yamaha XGstudio Mixer

To start the Yamaha X Gstudio, click Start, point to Programs, point to YAMAHA
XGstudio, and then click XGstudio Mixer.

6.5.1 Yamaha XGstudio Mixer Control Panel

Song Name Qispay Pael

F — Exit
;i]T ﬁ Minimize

1 — Tempo Display
Image _R{splay Area g ' Panel
.- } Transpose Display
Image Switcher "'“‘ i AR E=d( Panel

Song
Stop

Smart Arranger—l

wfud el fuull mpoal] mfual] sl oni] a2

. Pause
Voice Select

. . 5 1 = Master
Slider Function ; 1 1 ! ! Volume

| | Slider
Assign Slider ok Pl e -

Realtime Slider

Image Switcher

(AVI file): Video image
Displays the AVI file with the same name as the MIDI file being played. If
oneis not available, the preset perauLT.Avi fileis played.

(BMPfile): Still image
Displaysthe BMPfile with the same name asthe MIDI file being played. If
oneis not available, the preset perauLT.BmP fileis played

(LED velocity meter): Animation
Displays the volume (amount of velocity) of each MIDI channel.

(SCOPE velocity meter): Animation
Displaysthe volume (amount of velocity) of each MIDI channel graphically
inaradio chart.

(drum and percussion): Animation

Displays animation with lights that match the drums and percussion used in
the drum channel (10ch).

114

ASUS CUW-B User’'sManual



6. SOFTWARE REFERENCE

Smart Arranger

0
o3
2
=
o
S
=
=

The Smart Arranger allowsyou to easily change the mood of asong. You can switch
between seven ensemble voice sets with these buttons. To return to the origina

voice set, click [=.

LL
O
=
LUl
o
LL
LL
LLl
o
=
n
©

gaed | Piano %a Orchestra ﬁ Mallet 24 | Techno

IER

=A™ Choir

=1 | Robot @ Nature | . |Return

ASUS CUW-B User’s Manual 115



6. SOFTWARE REFERENCE

6.6 Hardware Information

86 SMOPUI

IS
<
=
o)
m
Tl
m
0
m
=
(@)
Q

B0 Technicel Braakthrough & Emalits D Sensri Faamre Set & Benedia

h (1) Click here, |ssecuss e

B = et

i ldegrdedisd OYCodrnle 4 bran Tesn e Cemim
iy AT Wk e &K Lol COOES o S P sl Dot incen
i Mg Crpresl LEra 2 BEIDE - B Sy
% W LD S Morie e pot @ Bval Hebw abiry avd Faagoed
o B ppered o B TR AL
o CamireH FFam A
@ e PEL et PE BB B Bl

** Mainboard Information M= E |

Prooduct Mame - CLIw/-B
Manufacturer : A5SUSTek Computer IMEC.,

Yersion - ASUS CLW-B ACPI BIOS Revizion 1001
Yender : Award Software, Inc.
Releazed Date : 06/22/1933
ROM Size : 512 KButes

CPU

Socket : PGA 370
Current Speed : 133 MHz
External Clock : EBE MHz

116 ASUS CUW-B User’'sManual



7. APPENDIX
7.1 PCI-L101 Fast Ethernet Card

x
a
=
LUl
a
a¥
<
~

ASUS LAN Card

LAN Activity
Output Signal

Intel
Chipset

ASUS
Wake on LAN
Output Signal I—E@ Motherboard type

Other

If you are using the ASUS PCI-L 101 on an ASUS motherboard, |eave the jumper on
its defaut setting of “ASUS.” If you are using another brand of motherboard, set the
jumper to “Other.” Connect the Wake on LAN (WOL) output signal to the
motherboard’sWOL_CON inorder to utilizethewake on LAN feature of the moth-
erboard. Connect the LAN activity output signa (LAN_LED) to the system cabinet’s
front panel LAN_LED in order to display the LAN data activity.

ASUS CUW-B User’s Manual 117



/. APPENDIX

7.1.1 Features

+ Intel 82558 Ethernet LAN Controller (Fully integrated 10BASE-T/100BASE-TX)

» Wake-On-LAN Remote Control Function Supported

* PCl BusMaster Compliesto PCI Local Bus Rev. 2.1 specifications

» Congstsof MAC & PHY (10/100Mbps) interfaces

« Compliesto |IEEE 802.3 10BASE-T and IEEE 802.3u 100BASE-TX interfaces

* Fully supports10BASE-T & 100BASE-TX operationsthrough asingle RM45 port

»  Supports 32-bit Bus Master Technology / PCI Rev. 2.1

* Enhancementson ACPI & APM

» Adheresto PCI Bus Power Management Interface Rev. 1.0, ACPI Rev. 1.0, and
Device Class Power Management Rev. 1.0

» |EEE 802.3u auto-negotiation for 10Mbps/100Mbps Network Data Transfer
Rates.

* Provides LED indicators for monitoring network conditions

* Plugand Play

>
E >
w T
— O
= m
==
=
a><

7.1.2 Software Driver Support

* NetWare ODI Drivers- Novdl Netware 3.x, 4.x, DOS, OS2 Client

* NDIS2.01 Drivers- Microsoft LAN Manager, Microsoft Windows 3.11, IBM
LAN Server

* NDIS3.0Drivers- Microsoft WindowsNT, Microsoft Windows 95, Microsoft
Windows 3.11

7.1.3 Question and Answer

Q: What isWake-On-LAN ?

A: The Wake-On-LAN feature provides the capability to remotely power on sys-
tems supporting Wake-On-LAN by simply sending awake-up frame. With this
feature, remotely uploading/downloading datato/from systems during off-peak
hourswill be feasible.

What can Wake-On-LAN do for you ?

Wake-On-LAN is a remote management tool with advantages that can reduce
system management workload, provide flexibility to the system administrator’s
job, and then of course save you time-consuming efforts and costs.

What components does Wake-On-LAN require to be enable?

To enable Wake-On-LAN function, your system requires Ethernet LAN adapter
card that can activate Wake-On-L AN function, aclient with Wake-On-LAN capa-
hility, and software suchasLDCM Rev. 3.10 or up that can trigger wake-up frame.

> Q

> Q

118 ASUS CUW-B User’s Manual



7. APPENDIX
7.1 PCI-L101 Fast Ethernet Card

x
a
=
LUl
a
a¥
<
~

ASUS LAN Card

LAN Activity
Output Signal

Intel
Chipset

ASUS
Wake on LAN
Output Signal I—E@ Motherboard type

Other

If you are using the ASUS PCI-L 101 on an ASUS motherboard, |eave the jumper on
its defaut setting of “ASUS.” If you are using another brand of motherboard, set the
jumper to “Other.” Connect the Wake on LAN (WOL) output signal to the
motherboard’sWOL_CON inorder to utilizethewake on LAN feature of the moth-
erboard. Connect the LAN activity output signa (LAN_LED) to the system cabinet’s
front panel LAN_LED in order to display the LAN data activity.

ASUS CUW-B User’s Manual 117



/. APPENDIX

7.1.1 Features

+ Intel 82558 Ethernet LAN Controller (Fully integrated 10BASE-T/100BASE-TX)

» Wake-On-LAN Remote Control Function Supported

* PCl BusMaster Compliesto PCI Local Bus Rev. 2.1 specifications

» Congstsof MAC & PHY (10/100Mbps) interfaces

« Compliesto |IEEE 802.3 10BASE-T and IEEE 802.3u 100BASE-TX interfaces

* Fully supports10BASE-T & 100BASE-TX operationsthrough asingle RM45 port

»  Supports 32-bit Bus Master Technology / PCI Rev. 2.1

* Enhancementson ACPI & APM

» Adheresto PCI Bus Power Management Interface Rev. 1.0, ACPI Rev. 1.0, and
Device Class Power Management Rev. 1.0

» |EEE 802.3u auto-negotiation for 10Mbps/100Mbps Network Data Transfer
Rates.

* Provides LED indicators for monitoring network conditions

* Plugand Play

>
E >
w T
— O
= m
==
=
a><

7.1.2 Software Driver Support

* NetWare ODI Drivers- Novdl Netware 3.x, 4.x, DOS, OS2 Client

* NDIS2.01 Drivers- Microsoft LAN Manager, Microsoft Windows 3.11, IBM
LAN Server

* NDIS3.0Drivers- Microsoft WindowsNT, Microsoft Windows 95, Microsoft
Windows 3.11

7.1.3 Question and Answer

Q: What isWake-On-LAN ?

A: The Wake-On-LAN feature provides the capability to remotely power on sys-
tems supporting Wake-On-LAN by simply sending awake-up frame. With this
feature, remotely uploading/downloading datato/from systems during off-peak
hourswill be feasible.

What can Wake-On-LAN do for you ?

Wake-On-LAN is a remote management tool with advantages that can reduce
system management workload, provide flexibility to the system administrator’s
job, and then of course save you time-consuming efforts and costs.

What components does Wake-On-LAN require to be enable?

To enable Wake-On-LAN function, your system requires Ethernet LAN adapter
card that can activate Wake-On-L AN function, aclient with Wake-On-LAN capa-
hility, and software suchasLDCM Rev. 3.10 or up that can trigger wake-up frame.

> Q

> Q

118 ASUS CUW-B User’s Manual



/. APPENDIX

7.2 Modem Riser

7.2.1 56K Software Modem |

The Modem Riser (MR) isahigh-speed PC
communication periphera which workswith
AMC 97/MC’ 97 compliant codecs. With this
software modem, you can connect your com-
puter to aremote location, receiving data at
up to 56 Kbpsin V.90 or K56flex modes.

7.2.2 Primary/Seconday MR

Therearetwo typesof modemrisers: primary
MR and secondary MR. In appearance, the
primary MR hasacrystal onboard but the sec-
ondary does not. If your motherboard has an
audio codec and no PCI audio chipset on-
board, you may use the secondary MR; oth-
erwise, you should use the primary MR.

Layout of Primary MR
|—I:I
. Codec
ITDOIEONE |_|:|
NE -
Crystal
T LWL

7.2.3 Hardware Installation Procedure

Power OFF your computer.

Open the computer chassis and re-
movethe metal plate onthe AMR ex-
pansion slot.

Carefully alignthe MR card’sconnec-
tor to the AMR dlot and press firmly.
Secure the MR card onto the chassis
with the screw removed in step 2.
Connect theMR card’sL INE connec-
tor to a telephone wall jack. Connect
the PHONE connector to atelephone
(optional).

Replace the computer chassis.

ASUS CUW-B User’s Manual

119

e
a
=
L
(a
(a
<<
N

Modem Riser




13S1Y WAPOW

~
>
=
RY
R
p
=)
>

/. APPENDIX

7.2.4 Software Setup in Windows 98

The Modem Riser supports the Plug and Play feature. It allows your computer to
automatically set the optimal configurations for the MR and communication soft-
ware. Follow the procedure below to install the modem driver.

1.

10.

Power ON the computer after the hard-
ware installation is completed.

Windows 98 will automatically detect the
modem and display a“PCl Card” mes-
sageunder “ Add New Hardware Found” .

Select Search for the best driver for
your device and click Next.

Insert the Support CD that came with
your motherboard into your CD-ROM
drive. Enter the path E:\M odem\Win98
(assuming that your CD-ROM driveis
drive E:) for the MR driver.

After the driver is located, click Next
and then click Finish.

Restart your computer. Doubleclick the
modem icon at the bottom-right corner

of the window. ——

Click the Settingstab. Select your coun-
try and language. Click OK.

Click Start, point to Settings, click
Control Panel, double click M odems,
click the General tab, and click
Motorala SM56 AC-L Modem.

Click Diagnostic and then click the
designated COM port as shown.

Click Morelnfo.... If thecomputer sys-
tem successfully communicateswiththe
modem, responses will be displayed as
shown.

‘et mall wparrh bow Ul chesn i iy devm
s o s P e, o o i ool e ol
woleiee lonaorn. Gick e o it he peah

™ Herps deib drm
7 [OEi dees
7 e Windeen Uedite

F Epoy o b

< ek I Sl - I Cavusd |

"a'meciousy chey He: nogrrh s g ey
B ok S T L
o' i e il 1 il e B el o

e |l ok b et 5 cibrerd e o cieci B
A

L o b
E\IE e Do T S S AP I F

e [ e |

G |:..F.l'*.l-|
j [T PP S L T

1 | irandeni |
m [rErTEr———

120

ASUS CUW-B User’s Manual



INDEX

A

AC PWR Loss Restart 72
Adobe Acrobat Reader
Setup 101
Alert-on-LAN
Connector 40
Support 8
ASUS LiveUpdate 90
Setup 90
Using 112
ASUS PC Probe
Setup 89
Using 107
AT Power Supply Connector 42
ATAPI CD-ROM 75
ATX Power Supply Connector 41
ATX Power Switch Lead 41
Audio
PCI 9
Software 8
Audio Controller 64
Audio Jack Header 35
Automatic Power Up 73

B

BIOS Beep Codes 43

BIOS Update 59

Boot Sequence 75

Boot Up Floppy Seek 76
Boot Up NumLock Status 76
Boot Virus Detection 76

C

Central Processing Unit 26
Chassis Fan
Connector 34
Chassis Fan Speed 74
Chassis Intrusion Lead 39
CHS Capacity 55
Connectors
Alert-on-LAN 40
AT Power Supply 42
ATX Power Supply 41
Audio Jack 35

ChassisFan 34
Chassis Intrusion 39
Consumer IR 36
CPU Fan 34
Digital LCD 37
Floppy Disk Drive 31
IDE Activity LED Lead 32
Infrared 39
Internal Audio 35
Internal Microphone 38
Keyboard 31
Parallel Port 33
Power Fan 34
Primary / Secondary IDE 32
PS/2 Mouse 39
Serial Port 36
SMBus 37
Standard IR 36
Therma Sensor 42
True-Level Line Out 38
USB 39
VGA 38
Wake-On-LAN 33
Wake-On-Ring 34
Consumer IR Connector 36
CPU Bus Frequency (MHz) 59
CPU Fan Connector 34
CPU Fan Speed 74
CPU Latency Timer 63
CPU Levd 1 Cache 59
CPU Levd 2 Cache 59
CPU Levd 2 Cache ECC Check 59
CPU Speed 58
CPU Temperature 74
CPU Vcore 59

CPU/SDRAM/HL/PCI Freg. Rati 58

Cylinders 54
D

D0000-DFFFF Shadow 69
Digital LCD Header 37
Discard Changes 78

Display Cache CAS Latency 63
Display Cache Window Size 63
DMA x Used By ISA 68

ASUS CUW-B User’s Manual

119



INDEX

Driver Setup 91 ISA Cards
Intel Security 95 Assigning DMA Channels 30
Microsoft DirectX 99 ISA MEM Block BASE 69
PCl Audio 81 [tem Checklist 7
VGA 91 K
E
Keyboard Connector 31
ECPDMA Select 65 Keyboard Lock Switch Lead 40
Exit Discarding Changes 77 L
Exit Saving Changes 77
Expansion Cards 27 Language 56
Assigning IRQs 28 LDCM Administrator Setup 86
Audio Modem Riser 30 LDCM Client Setup 84
Installation Procedure 27 Legacy Diskette A 52
External Connectors 31 Legacy Diskette B 52
F LiveUpdate
Setup 90
Fast Ethernet Card 117 Using 112
Floppy 3 Mode Support 52 Load Setup Defaults 78
Floppy Disk Access Control 64 M
Floppy Disk Drive Connector 31
Full Screen Logo 76 Maximum LBA Capacity 55
H MB Temperature 74
Memory Hole At 15M-16M 63
Halt On 57 Message LED Lea 41
Hardware Information 116 Microsoft DirectX
HDD Power Down 71 Driver Setup 99
Head 55 M otherboard
High Priority PCI Mode 63 Layout 14
| Settings 17
Multi-Sector Transfers 55
IDE Activity LED Lead 32 O

IDE Hard Drive 75
INF Update Utility for 810 Chipset 94 ONB VGA BIOSFirst 67

Installation Onboard AC97 Modem Controlle 64
Expansion Card 27 Onboard CIR I/O 65
Memory 25 Onboard CIR IRQ 65
Installed Memory 57 Onboard FDC Swap A & B 64
Intel Security Driver 95 Onboard Game Port 65
Internal Audio Connectors 35 Onboard MIDI 1/0O 65
Internal Microphone Connector 38 Onboard MIDI IRQ 65
Interrupts Onboard Parallel Port 65
Request Table 29 Onboard PCI IDE Enable 63
Standard Assignments 28 Onboard Serial Port 1 64
IRQ XX Used By ISA 67 Onboard Serial Port 2 64

Onboard VGA 63

120 ASUS CUW-B User’s Manual



INDEX

Operating Systems 79
0S/2 Onboard Memory > 64M 59
Other Boot Device Select 75

P

Panel Connector
ATX Power Switch Lead 41
Keyboard Lock Switch Lead 40
Message LED Lead 41
Reset Switch Lead 40
SMI 41
Speaker 40
Parallel Port Connector 33
Parallel Port Mode 65
PC Probe
Setup 89
Using 107
PC-cillin 98 Setup 100
PCI Audio 9
PCI Latency Timer 66
PCI-L101 Fast Ethernet Card 117
PCI/VGA Palette Snoop 66
PIO Mode 55
Plug & Play OIS 76
Power Fan Speed 74
Power Management 70
Power Supply Connector 34
Power Supply Fan Connector 34
Primary IDE Connector 32
Procedures
Hardware Setup 17
Updating BIOS 46
Programs
Uninstalling 102
PS/2 Mouse Function Control 59
PWR Button < 4 Secs 71
PWR Up On Modem Act 72

Q

Quick Power On Self Test 76
R

Removable Device 75
Reset Switch Lead 40

S

Save Changes 78
SDRAM CAS Latency 62
SDRAM Configuration 62
SDRAM Cycle Time (Tras, Trc) 62
SDRAM RAS Precharge Time 62
SDRAM RASto CASDelay 62
Secondary IDE Connector 32
Sector 55
Seria IR Connector 36
Serial Port Headers 36
Settings
Automatic Timeout Reboot 21
CPU Externa Frequency 22
I/0O Voltage 18, 20
JumperFree™ Mode 18
Motherboard 17
Onboard Audio 19
Safe Mode 20
SMART Monitoring 55
SMBus Connector 37
Software Audio 8
Software Setup
AdobeAcrobat Reader 101
LDCM Administrator 86
LDCM Client 84
LiveUpdate 90
PC Probe 89
PC-cillin 98 100
Yamaha S-Y XG50 96
Yamaha XGStudio 98
Specifications 8
Starting Up 43
Supervisor Password 56
Support CD
Main Menu 81
Navigation Button 81
Submenus 82
Suspend Mode 71
Suspend-to-RAM
Support 10
Suspend-to-RAM Capability 71
SYMBIOS SCSI BIOS 66
System Date 52

ASUS CUW-B User’s Manual

121



INDEX

System Management Interrupt Lead 41 \\/
System Memory 24

System Power LED Lead 40 Weake On LAN 72

System Time 52 Wake On PS2 KB/PS2 Mouse/CIR 73

System Warning Speaker Connector 40 Wake Up By Keyboard 73

T Wake-On-LAN Connector 33
Wake-On-Ring Connector 34

Thermal Sensor Connector 42 Y

Trandlation Method 54

True-Level Line Out Header 38 Yamaha S-Y XG50 96

Type 53 Yamaha XGStudio 98

] Yamaha XGstudio Mixer 114

Yamaha XGstudio Player 113
UART2 Use Standard Infrared 65
UltraDMA Mode 55
Uninstalling Programs 102
Updating Your BIOS 45
USB Function 67
USB Legacy Support 59
USB, PS/2 Mousg, Infrared Module
Connector 39

User Password 56
Using

LiveUpdate 112

PC Probe 107

Yamaha XGstudio Mixer 114

Yamaha XGstudio Player 113

\Y

VCORE Voltage 74
VGA Driver Setup 91
VGA Header 38
Video Off Method 71
Video Off Option 71
Video ROM BIOS Shadow 69
Voltage

+12 74

+3.3 74

+5 74

-12 74

-5 74

VCORE 74

122 ASUS CUW-B User’s Manual



T=SUS Ges Mbil el

M8300/8200 Series
Thin & Light Convertible Notebook PC M 8 3 00

13.3" or 12.1" TFT Color Display Series
233/266/300/333/366/400+MHz

F7400 Series <G>

= - Professional Notebook PC
- r '1 % N~
‘ﬂ“f”lih 11eS 14.1" TFT Color Display
300/333/366/400+MHz
Built-in DVD/MPEG2 Decoder

L7300/7200 Series

All-in-One Compact Notebook PC

13.3" or 12.1" TFT Color Display
300/333/366/400+M Hz




/S Ultra-Fast CD-ROM

Supports high speed CD-Audio playback
Supports high speed digital audio extraction
Supports UltraDMA/33 transfer mode
Compatible with al CD formats

Supports multi-read function (CD-R/CD-RW)

Drive Interface Type: ATAPI/Enhanced | DE supporting PIO mode4, multi-
word DMA mode 2, UltraDMA/33
Disc Formats: Audio CD, CD-ROM (mode 1 & mode 2), Mixed

mode, CD-ROM/XA (mode 2, form 1 & form 2),
Video CD, CD-I, Photo CD (single & multi-session),
Karaoke CD, CD Extra, I-Trax, CD-R, CD-RW

Disk Size: 8cmand 12 cm

OS Compatihility: DOS6.xx, Windows 3.x/95/98, OS/2 Warp, Netware,
SCO UNIX

Cache Buffer Size: 128KB

Data Transfer Rate: CD-S500 7500 KBps maximum

CD-$450 6750 KBps maximum
CD-00 6000 KBps maximum

Access Time: 75ms



AlAEEEE A -

/WS Barebone Servers

Pentium®Ill  PCI00ECC  Ultra2 SCS| 5.25"
Pentium®Il Max. Memory  Onboard Fixed Storage  Hot-Swap Trays

Support (GB) (Channels) Devices
AP100 1 1 1 3 0
AP200 2 1 1 3 0
AP2000 2 1 1 4 3or5*
AP2500 2 1 1 4 3or5*
AP3000 2 Xeon™ 2 2 4 3or5*
AP6000 2 1 1 4 8**
AP7500 2 1 1 4 8**
AP8000 2 Xeon™ 2 2 4 8**
* Three 1.6-inch or five 1-inch SCA-2 SCSI hard drives
**  Eight 1.6-inch or 1-inch SCSI hard drives
Mid-Range Servers
AP6000
AP7500
APS8000 Value Servers
AP2000
P Group Servers
9 AP2500 AP100
AP3000 AP200

- -

Rack Mountable



ASUS AR1000 RAID Sub-system
with DA3000 SCSI-to-SCSI RAID Controller

Supports5x86 RAID processor and two 72-pin SIMM socketsfor upto 128MB
cache memory

Supports three Ultra2 SCSI channels; up to 80M B/sec data transfer rate
Supports multiple Host/Drive channel capacity

Redundant controller capacity

Supports non-RAID, RAID levelsQ, 1, 0+1, 3,5

On-line failure drive rebuilding

Automatic rebuilding — supports local/global spare drive

On-line expansion capacity

Supports SAF-TE (SCSI Accessed Fault-Tolerant Enclosure) feature
Provides LCD panel and RS-232 port to configure RAID

Ten 1.0" or six 1.6” Ultra2 SCSI SCA-2 hot-swappable drive bays

19" rack mountable (height: 5U)
LED for hard disk power and
working status

Two 8cm system fansand four 6cm
drive fans

Aluminum disk arrays for easy
heat dissipation

350W redundant power supply

ASUS PCI-DA2100/2200 Series SCSI RAID Card

PCI-DA2100 series support 4x86 DX4-100 processor

PCI-DA?2200 series support 5x86-133 processor

One 72-pin SIMM socket supports up to 128MB cache memory
RAID levels0Q, 0+1, 3, 5, non-RAID

PCI-DA2100A supports Ultra Wide SCSI interface and dual channels
PCI-DA2200A supports Ultra2 SCSI interface and single channel
PCI-DA2200B supports Ultra2 SCS! interface and dual channels
Automatic bad sector reassignment

Supports both global and lo-
cal spare drive operation
Background rebuilding

PCI rev. 2.1 compliant

Up to 8 logical drivesand 8
partitions per logica drive;
number of drives for each
logical drivehasnolimitation




(This page was intentionally left blank.)



(This page was intentionally left blank.)



